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PARCEL #: 19-46-24-W4-0070F.0010

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

Vs,

BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER FOR
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

Petitioner, : CASE NO.: 2004-014F  AND

2004-015F
= ‘Consolidated Order

COLORADO EAST, INC.

Respondent ‘ 5

CODE ENFORCEMENT ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing on MAY 11, 2004, before the undersigned

-Lee County Hearing Examiner with the Respondent. Having considered the swom

Nmmz_.:o:%miam:omm:nmﬁ:Sm:ﬁmEmmmﬂmn.ﬁm:mm%mmxmamnm;:amm:aamnammmm
follows: ' .

FINDINGS OF FACT

. The Respondent is the owner, _mmmmm. responsible entity or otherwise in charge

of or responsible for the subject property.

2.  TheRespondent received notice of the alleged existence of a certain condition
on the property described herein, and that such condition constituted a violation of a
Town of Fort Myers Beach Ordinance.

3. The notice given to the Respondent specified that certain actions to abate the
alleged violation were fo be taken by a time certain, but the Respondent failed to
complete such actions within the time frame allowed in the Notice of Violation.

7/26/04.fva




hf._.:m._ 3:05_:._@oo:a_mo:mxmmﬁmaoijm m_._w_.mnga_um% _.oomﬁwa. as reported by
the Petitioner, at: . : _

1250 ESTERO BLVD., FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

PREMISES CONSUMPTION.

m.;msgagsmmmcmﬂmagmmmno:amﬁwcng ABATED IN TIME GIVEN FOR
ABATEMENT. :

6. Petitioner has incurred administrative costs and expenses in the m::.u:a of $285.00 IN
the prosecution of this case. o

B. CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. Respondent, by reason of the foregoing, in violation of FMB LDC SECTION 34-
1264 SALE OR SERVICE ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION.

2. The costs incurred herein constitute a legal debt against the
Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, which is due and owing fo the.
by AUGUST 4, 2004.

Respondent, pursuant to
Petitioner.as of the date of

Wherefore it is ORDERED that:

1. The violation on the subject property has been abated: and ABATEMENT MUST mm
CONFIRMED BY AUGUST 4, 2004 and:

2. The Respondent will reimburse the Petitioner for the costs set out in Finding #6 above.

Respondent advised that because the abatement of the violation occurred afterthe
time allowed in the initial Notice Of Code Violation, any similar violation on the

mmamuﬂoﬂum%m:ﬁrmﬁcﬁa3m<cm¢mmﬁwammm “repeat offense” for fine
assessment purposes, . ,

In the event the costs awarded herein are not paid prior to AUGUST 4, 2004, these

ooﬂmSmw&mooammzmzm@miw:so mmmbo:amzﬁ_:noz being recorded in the
Public Records of Lee County. ’ o ow .

Payment of administrative costs: checks should be made payable
to "Town of Fort Myers Beach” and mailed fo the Town of Fort

. Myers Beach (Code Enforcement), 2523 Estero Blvd., Fort Myers
Beach, Florida, 33931, or made in person at the offices of the Town
of Fort Myers Beach, 2523 Estero Blvd., Fort Myers Beach, Florida.,
Please include case number on checks.

7/26/04 fva



by

Upon recording -in the public records, this Order shall constitute an
acknowledgment of no imposition of a fine or lien againstthe Respondent pursuant
to Chapter 162, F.S. for this Order dated JULY 13, 2004.

DONE AND ORDERED at Town of Fort Myers Beach Town Hall, 2523 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers
Beach, Lee County, Florida on JULY 13, 2004 .

Hgaring|Examher
Far the fown of FortWyers Beach
APPEAL:  An aggrieved party may appeal an Order of the Hearing Examiner to the Gircuit Court.

The appeal shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Hearing Examiner.
An appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the Order to be appealed.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been sent by U.S. Mail to RESPONDENT , and to
Dick Roosa, Esquire, Town of Fort Myers Beach, 2523 Estero Bivd., Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931:

and by hand delivery to Lee County Development Services Division (Code Enforcement), JULY 14,
2004 .

. A A YUY
SECRETARY
LEE COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER'S OFFICE

7/26/04 fva



. 1

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL COP2002-00013

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL
CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, M & M Inc., filed an application for administrative approval for
Consumption on Premises for a 4-COP SRX Alcoholic Beverage License on a project known
as Beach Dog House; and /25 O

WHEREAS, the subject property is located %\Sﬂuﬁﬂm_d Blvd., described more
particularly as: ,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 19, Township 46 South, Range 24 East, Lee
County, Florida:

Lots 1 thru 5 less the Easterly 45 feet of Lots 1 and 2 and the Northerly 2.7
feet of Easterly 45 feet of Lot 3, Block F of Crescent Park Subdivision as
recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 45 and Lots 1, 2 and the Easterly 2.5 feet of
Lot 3, Block C of Crescent Park Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 4,
Page 39

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP number is 19-
46-24-\W4-0070F.0010; and

WHEREAS, Colorado East, the owner of the subject parcel, has authorized Mark
Combs with M& M Inc., to act as agent to pursue this application; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain
administrative approvals for Consumption on Premises; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has been filed to clarify and legitimize the location
of the uses on the subject property in conjunction with consumption on premises of alcoholic
beverages; and

WHEREAS, the subject property was developed in or around 1925 and the restaurant
use was established with consumption on premises of alcoholic beverages prior to the
implementation of zoning in Lee County; and

WHEREAS, the property is currently developed with a restaurant complex which

includes the Gulfshore Grill, The Cottage, The Beach Dog House, gift shop, beach rentals
and administrative offices; and

CASE NO. COP2002-00013
Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County

Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for
compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, there will be no apparent deleterious effect of such use upon surrounding

properties and the immediate neighborhood as represented by property owners within 500
feet of the premises; and

WHEREAS, the premises are suitable in regard to their location, site characteristics

and intended purpose. Lighting on the permitted premises must be shuttered and shielded
from surrounding properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for

Administrative Approval for Consumption on Premises is APPROVED.

“‘

mﬂ‘

Approval is subject to the following conditions:

Consumption on premises is limited to a 4-COP SRX series license in conjunction with
the existing Group Il and Il Restaurants.

The approval for consumption on premises (4-COPSRX) is based on the 2-page floor

plan stamped received by Community Development on October 10, 2001, and attached
hereto.

The approval for consumption on premises (4-COP-SRX) is limited the existing
restaurant complex know as the Gulf Shores Grill, The Cottage and The Beach Dog
House and the existing outdoor seating areas shown on the wood deck on the above
referenced floor plan.

Hours of operation for service of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with the Group [l
and Ill Restaurants will be:

The Beach Dog House 10:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday through Sunday
The Coftage 10:00 am to 2:00 am Monday through Sunday
The Guff Shore Grill 7:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday through Sunday

Outdoor music and entertainment are prohibited in the outdoor seating areas.

DULY SIGNED this _@g/a& of bPE.hPr A.D., 2002.

BY: Cra— ﬁd&\rf

Pam Houck, Director o
Division of Zoning
Department of Community Development

CASE NO. COP2002-00013

Page 2 of 2
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APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

APPLICATION FOR:
dministrative Variance (Sup A) Commercial Lot Split (Sup B)
Consumption On Premises Per. (Sup C) Mini. Use Determination (Sup D)
Ordinance Interpretation (Sup E) Relief for Desig. Hist. Res. (Sup F)
Relief for Easement Encroachment (Sup G) Adm. Amend. PUD or PD (Sup H)
Admin. Deviation from Chapter 10 (Sup |) Placement of Model Home/Unit or
- Model Dispiay Center (Sup. J)
Dock & Shoreline structures (Sup. K) Redevelopment District (Sup L)

Final Plan Approval per Resolution: #

Applicant's Name: ManK Combs q\ MM TA~C Phone & 7Y~ £33-35¢2.
Project Name: |S£A4c¢c4 E

STRAP Number: ﬁ&‘fn\mibﬁ ...C\h\ “Q070F. 00l

_\..."o==€ Printed

* By signing this application, the applicant affirms that the form has not been altered.

Application Form: Computer Generated*

STAFF USE ONLY
Commission District: __©, M Land Use Classification: {A \b L) COu -
Current Zoning: ﬁ\r { Lee Plan Density Range:

Case Number: h.\ObNDUN\OON{ 2. mmmm QH;Q o0

Date of Application: ___MW?UN ’ Date Feé Paid:

Intake by: Receipt Number:

* Supplements "A” through "H" & "J through L" & Final Plan Approval only  ** Supplement "I" only

LEE COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.0. BOX 398 (1500 MONROE STREET)
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902
PHONE (941) 479-8585

ZDS0105 Rev, 08 7/12/00 Page 10of4



PART | - GENERAL INFORMATIO.

A.%v_._n»z._,mz»;mnwfn\k?;huquwn\?.__.3..m?h..
Mailing Address: ~ .

sreet: | 20 ESTEAO [HLUA

o_?.\ﬂ.o M w\\mKN\in. RescH  swe_FC zip: 3393
Phone Number: Area Code: E Number: .m W w 2 .w S QM. Ext.
Fax Number:  Area Code: ml..Rl Number: V m m. - MO [ mv

E-mail address:

2. Relationship of applicant to property:

Owner —____Trustee
Option holder Contract Purchaser
Lessee Other (indicate)

If applicant is NOT the owner, submit a Notarized Authorization Form from the owner to the applicant.
3. AGENT'S NAME(S): (Use additional sheets if necessary): \e/\r\r\@ ﬁ.wu\(_ I\M\W

Mailing Address:

steet_['> 20 ESThro [ALUA

city: Fp At LSanl B Ra ek state;_[~ C zip: 3393/
Phone Number: Area o.uam“OAVCI Number: m. 3 3- wuv\N\ D“ Bxt:
FaxNumber  Area Code: ALY numberr 26T ~ S0 (8

E-mail address:

4, TYPE OF REQUEST (please check one)

Administrative Variance (requires supplement A)
Commercial Lot Split (requires supplement B)
L~ Consumption On Premises (requires supplement C)
Minimum Use Determination (requires supplement D)
Ordinance Interpretation (requires supplementE)
Relief for Designated Historic Resources (requires supplement F)
Easement Encroachment (requires supplement G)
Administrative Amendment to a PUD or Planned Development (requires supplement H)
Administrative Deviation from Chapter 10 of the LDC (requires supplement I)
Placement of Model Home/Unit or Model Display Center (requires supplement J)
Dock & Shoreline Structure (requires supplement K)
Redevelopment District (requires supplement L)
Final Plan Approval (no supplement)

5. NATURE OF REQUEST (please print):

ZDS0105 Rev. 08 7/12/00 Page 2 of 4



+ PART Il - PROPERTY INFORMATIC

Is this request specific to a particular tract of land? ____ L7 YES. If the answer is yes, please
complete the following _\
1. Is this action being requested as a result of a violation notice? YES.

a. Ifyes, date of notice:

b. Specific nature of violation:

2. Relationship of applicant to u_.onmn...”hm.n SE  Owner Other (please Indicate): ]

3. Name of owner of property: EP)V% m)wﬂ\ \ STaclt” Tr‘mbh ET P\f
Mailing Address: street: _| | 40 Ro ¢ B (vooA IA|\N> ol
cty: M+ TyulieT state: (& zip 33>~
‘_u:ozm z::.._amn Area Code: IF Number: lw.g 3 M\ .w N\H Ext.. .
Fax Number.  Area Code: E Number: ...v.uw - \wm. mm

4. Legal Description: Is properiy description clearly shown within a platted subdivision recorded in the official
Plat Books of Lee County?

NO.  Attach a legible copy of the legal description and certified sketch of description as
,\ set out in chapter 61G 17-6.006, Florida Administrative Code.
YES

[-S BKE4LTS
1-2+2..§ FToF
Subdivision Name: (QESCte7 Réacy/ LTE CT3 Bk & PR PG

Plat Book 25 2.5 Page_998_ unit Block Lot
5. sTRAPNUMBER: [ -Y6 -2 Y-w Y ~0070E. 0vio0

6. Property Dimensions:

Property is identified as:

Area: square feet or acres.
Width along roadway: .M\ M\ feet.
Depth: fest.

7. Property Street Address: /|2 0 £STR20 (RLUL

8. General Location Of Property: E@Eﬁﬁﬁ&.
Next o LanT

K AP

ZDS0105 Rev. 08 7112/00 Page 3 0of 4



PART Il
AFFIDAVIT
1, \S\;@ ﬁm ﬁ C O d V , certify that | am the owner or authorized representative of the

property described herein, and that all answers to the questions in this application and any sketches, data or
ather supplementary matter attached to and made a part of this application, are honest and frue to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | also authorize the staff of Lee County Community Development to enter upon the
property during normal working hours for the purpose of investigating and evaluating the request made thru
this application.

g\m Q\ §/\ [~25-02

Signatur of owner or owner-authorized agent Date
maall  Comhb s
Typed or printed name

STATE OF FLORIDA) =
COUNTYOFLEE ) :

The foregaing instrument was certified and subscribed before me this NN % _day QQE\

200_% by §§ \ﬂ r Q § , Who is personally known to me
or who has produced N‘N JL- C5/2 55/ nmn 50920 as identification.

&ﬁ@:?\,\wg g

Signature of notary public ‘

Printed name of notary public




e ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION REQUEST
SUPPLEMENT C

2R .
=L bmm OOCZ,_J\ CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES

per Sections 34-1261-1264 LDC

If the request is for an administrative approval of a consumption-on-premises permit as set forth in Sections
34-1261-1264 of the Land Development Code, please submit the “Application for Administrative Action®
form and the following:

1. Type of permit requested:

\m\onc_m_. (complete items 2 through 6)

Temporary (complete item 7)
2. Type of Establishment: \N e w._r%_.\\k NI . If a restaurant, submit copy of printed menu.
3. Is there (or will there be) outdoor seating areas? NO n\<mm. If yes, please indicate the

outdoor seating capacity (i.e. number of seats) and indicate the seating area on the site plan.
4. Hours of operation: JO0Am 45 70 pm . .
5. Type of license ancmﬂonulnmn».\ \\.na\m_g . oFf %was (Sed .- \W\\%\% .IW“Q\N\

6. ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

a. SITE PLAN and FLOOR PLAN: (see back of this form for items to be included)
7. TEMPORARY "ONE-DAY-PERMIT"

a, Type of Event:

b. Has a Temporary Alceholic Beverage Permit been issued at this location within the past twelve
S
moenths? NO YES |f yes, please list all dates permitted.

c. Provide a general description of the exacl location or site where the alcoholic beverages are to be

sold and consumed. ~§\\ .\hnxlua\# . Jew .&\\.@v\ \Nmkﬁ.&\\mm*mw}

d. Type of alcoholic beverages to be sold:

(SEE REVERSE SIDE)

ZDS0105 SUP. G Rev. 05
05/20/39 . Page 1 of 1



GIS Tracking Sheet

Case No.: copacon ~coc1™

intake Date:
Project Name: M4M ne.y w el e W.msﬁ;doftducwm.
STRAP Number(s): 19-46-24 ~WH « 06 TOF . 0010

Planner Name: Ext.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION VERIFICATION and INITIAL GIS MAPPING

Date: INTAKE:

a YES o NO Initials:

If not, give brief explanation:

MAP UPDATE following FINAL ACTION

Date: é@ow,

O Hearing Examiner Decision O  Board of County Commissioner’s mmma_cao:
V& Administrative Approval B Blue Sheet

Zoning Notes: COPa oo - Doo,w BMAROD  ADMIN ARPRVL FoR A non.,.-mw..x...

Sues Teo nb.?:v...u &mm

MAP UPDATED OYES - 0 Initials: §
. wio10s

No Leeapy, Tong: (2| = 003644
Tow 2 C-|+ poo)) Creslpd

If not, give brief .mxu_m:mzo:"

SAWRITERSWMurph .__ﬁmﬁ__.m?mnaan.sﬂn
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FAX: - 765-0909
FROM: Pam Houck

Tele (239) 479-8995

Fax (239) 479-8341

No. of pages including cover: 10 pages
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Trade Name (D/B/A) N o]

The above permanent extension\gf the licensed premises as shown in the sketch O does comply or O does
not comply with the requirements of the Florida Sanitary Code.

| Signed: Date:
|
Title:

B
Tra

| “l, the undersigned individually, okJf a corporation for itself, its officers and directors, hereby swear or affirm
that | am duly authorized to make the above and foregoing application and, as such, | hereby swear or affirm
that the attached sketch is a true and correct representation of the extended licensed premises and agree
that the place of business may be inspected and searched during business hours or at any time business is
being conducted on the premises without a search warrant by officers of the Division of Alcoholic Beverages
and Tobacco, the sheriff, his deputies, and police officers for the purposes of determining compliance with the
beverage and cigarette laws.”

| | swear under oath or affirmation under penalty of perjury as provided for in Sections 559.791, 562.45 and
| 837.06, Florida Statutes, that the foregoing information is true and correct.”

If applying for a temporary extension, check the box to confirm the following statement:
Q “l understand that the premises must be restored to its original form at the conclusion of the authorized
temporary event.”

STATE OF

n COUNTY OF
APPLICANT SIGNATURE

The foregoing was () Sworn to and Subscribed OR ( ) Acknowledged Before me this Day

of 20 , By who is () personally known

| to me OR ( ) who produced as identification.

Commission Expires:

Notary Public
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restrooms, bar locations and any other specific areas which are part of the premises sought to be licensed.

A multi-story building where the entire building is to be licensed must show each floor.

race Name OB DA shoene . YDA
C i

| Receipt Number Date of Receipt

Extension Fee Date

AB&T Authorized Signature 0 Approved O Disapproved




ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL COP2002-00013

. ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL
CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, M & M Inc., filed an application for administrative approval for
Consumption on Premises for a 4-COP SRX Alcoholic Beverage License on a project known
as Beach Dog House; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1270 Estero Blvd., described more
particularly as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 19, Township 46 South, Range 24 East, Lee
County, Florida:

Lots 1 thru 5 less the Easterly 45 feet of Lots 1 and 2 and the Northerly 2.7
feet of Easterly 45 feet of Lot 3, Block F of Crescent Park Subdivision as
recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 45 and Lots 1, 2 and the Easterly 2.5 feet of
Lot 3, Block C of Crescent Park Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 4,
Page 39

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP number is 19-
46-24-W4-0070F.0010; and

WHEREAS, Colorado East, the owner of the subject parcel, has authorized Mark
Combs with M& M Inc., to act as agent to pursue this application; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain
administrative approvals for Consumption on Premises; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has beenfiled to clarify and legitimize the location
of the uses on the subject property in conjunction with consumption on premises of alccholic
beverages; and

WHEREAS, the subject property was developed in or around 1925 and the restaurant
use was established with consumption on premises of alcoholic beverages prior to the
implementation of zoning in Lee County; and

WHEREAS, the property is currently developed with a restaurant complex which
includes the Gulfshore Grill, The Cottage, The Beach Dog House, gift shop, beach rentals
and administrative offices; and

CASE NO. COP2002-00013
Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County

Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for
compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, there will be no apparent deleterious effect of such use upon surrounding

properties and the immediate neighborhood as represented by property owners within 500
feet of the premises; and

WHEREAS, the _uqmi_mmm are suitable in regard to their location, site characteristics

and intended purpose. Lighting on the permitted premises must be shuttered and shielded
from surrounding properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for

Administrative Approval for Consumption on Premises is APPROVED.

Approval is subject to the following conditions:

Consumption on premises is limited to a 4-COP SRX series license in conjunction with
the existing Group Il and lil Restaurants.

The approval for consumption on premises (4-COPSRX) is based on the 2-page floor
plan stamped received by Community Development on October 10, 2001, and attached
hereto.

The approval for consumption on premises (4-COP-SRX) is limited the existing
restaurant complex know as the Gulf Shores Grill, The Cottage and The Beach Dog
House and the existing outdoor seating areas shown on the wood deck on the above
referenced floor plan.

Hours of operation for service of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with the Group Il
and lll Restaurants will be:

The Beach Dog House 10:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday through Sunday

The Cottage 10:00 am to  2:00 am Monday through Sunday

The Guif Shore Grill 7:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday through Sunday
Outdoor music and entertainment are prohibited in the outdoor seating areas.

DULY SIGNED this day of , A.D., 2002.

BY:

Pam Houck, Director
Division of Zoning
Department of Community Development

CASE NO. COP2002-00013

Page 2 of 2



LEE COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION
Petitioner
__LEE COUNTY
x TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH
__CITY OF BONITA SPRINGS
VS.
Respondent

Case # HEX2004-016F

Ref. # VIO2003-22069

Colorado East Inc.

e e e e N e e e e e

General Information
Doing Business as:  N/A

Violation Address: 1250 Estero Blvd.

Respondents Address: 1190 Rosewood Trail

Mt Juliet, TN 37122

Business phone: ( ) Residence Phone: ( )

Property owner (if different) Same

STRAP# 19-46-24-W4-0070F.0010

Zoning District: Downtown Commissioner District: 3

Complaint Initiated by: ~ David Paschall — Title: = Code Enforcement

Date forwarded to HE.:  3/29/04

Statement of Fact

An inspection of the above referenced parcel on 11/26/03 disclosed a violation in
The form of:

Remodeling the lower level of building without the required permits.

(posted through)
A notice dated 12/5/03 (received by respondent on) 12/10/03 gave 30
days to abate. Subsequent inspection disclosed that the violation has not been abated.

Complaint form 4-26-00



CODE SECTION AND TE

FMB LDC Secgion 6-111 adopting the Florida Building Code section 104.1.1 Permits.

ACTION NEEDED FOR COMPLIANCE

Obtain the required permits or return the area to the original condition.

Posted

Hand Delivered

Sent Process Server
Official Notice of Code Violation  Sent Certified

12/5/03 12/10/03
(Notice dated) (notice received or posting completed)

et ecgl)

Code Enforcement Officer
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£.103.7.2 Accessibility Alternate designs and technolo-
gies for providing access to and usability of a facility for
persons with disabilities shall be in .accordance with 11-
22.

SECTION 104
PERMITS

104.1 Permit application

104.1.1 When required. Any owner, authorized agent, or
contractor who desires to construct, enlarge, alter, repair,
move, demolish, or change the occupancy or occupant
content of a building or structure, or any outside area
being used as part of the building’s designated occupancy
(single or mixed) or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, Tepair,
remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical
or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated
by the technical codes, or to cause any such work to be
done, shall first make application to the building official
-and obtain the required permit for the worK.
Exceptions: 3

1. Permits shall not be required for the following

mechanical work:

1.1. any portable heating appliance;

1.2. any portable ventilation equipment;

1.3. any portable cooling unit;

1.4. any steam, hot or chilled water piping within
any heating or cooling equipment regulated
by this code;

1.5. replacement of any part which does not
alter its approval or make it unsafe;

1.6. any portable evaporative cooler;

1.7. any self-contained refrigeration system
containing 10 Ib (4.54 kg) or less of refrig-
erant and actuated by motors of 1 horse-
power (746 W) or less; and

1.8. The installation, replacement, removal, or
metering of any load management control
device.

104.1.2 Temporary structures. A special building permit
for a limited time shall be obtained before the erection of
temporary structures such as. construction sheds, seats,
canopies, tents and fences used in construction work or for
temporary purposes such as reviewing stands. Such struc-
tures shall be completely removed upon the expiration of
the time limit stated in the permit.

104.1.3 Work authorized. A building, electrical, gas,
mechanical or plumbing permit shall carry with it the right
to construct or install the work, provided the same is
shown on the drawings and set forth in the specifications
filed with the application for the permit. Where these are

* ot shown on the drawings and-covered by the specifica-

tions submitted with the application, separate permits
shall be required.

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING

CODE/LICENSE

@oo1

103.7.2 - 104.1.71

104.1.4 Minor repairs. Ordinary minor repairs may. be
made with the approval of the building official without a
permit, provided that such repairs shall not violate any of
the provisions of the technical codes.

104.1.5 Information required. Each application for a per-

mit, with the required fee, shall be filed with the building

official on a form furnished for that purpose and shall con-
tain a general description of the proposed work and its loca-
tion. The application shall be signed by the owner or his
authorized agent. The building permit application shall indi-
cate the proposed occupancy of all parts of the building and
of that portion of the site or lot, if any, not covered by the
building or structure and shall contain such other informa-
tion as may be required by the building official. Permit
application forms shall be in the format prescribed by a local
administrative board, if applicable, and must comply with
the requirements of s. 713.135(6) & (7) Florida Statutes.
Each application shall be inscribed with the date of applica-
tion, and the code in effect as of that date. The code in effect
on the date of application shall govern the project.

104.1.6 Time limitations. An application for a permit for
any proposed work shall be deemed to have been aban-
doned 6 months after the date of filing for the permit,
unless-before then a permit has been issued. One or more
extensions of time for periods of not more thar 20 days
cach may be allowed by the building official for the appli-
cation, provided the extension is requested in writing and
justifiable cause is demonstrated-

104.1.7 Annual Facility Permit In lieu of an individual
permit for each alteration to an existing electrical, gas,
mechanical, plumbing or interior non-structural office
system(s), the building official is authorized to issue an
annual permit for Group F occupancies to facilitate rou-
tine or emergency service, repair, refurbishing, minor ren-
ovations of service systems or manufacturing equipment
installations/relocations. The building official shall be
notified of major changes and shall retain the right to
make inspections at the facility site as deemed necessary.
A facility service permit shall be assessed an annual fee
and shall be valid for one year from date of issuance. A
separate permit shall be obtained for each facility and for
each construction trade, as applicable. The permit applica-
tion shall contain a general description of the parameters
of work intended to be performed during the year.

104.1.7.1 Annual Permit Records. The person to
whom an annual permit is issued shall keep a detailed
record of alterations made under such annual permit.
The building official shall have reasonable access 1O
such-records upon request. The permit holder shall
list/identify all work performed on a form approved by
the building official. At the end of the permit valida-
tion period, a copy of the log shall be filed with the
building official. The building official is authorized to
revoke or withhold the issuance of the future permits if
,  apattern of code violations is found to exist.
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Whether or not you are present at this hearing, the Lee County Division of Codes
and Building Services will go forward with the presentation of its case in support of the
violation cited in the Notice of Code Violation previously received by you. At the
conclusion of this hearing, the Town of Fort Myers Beach will request the Hearting
Examiner to enter an order finding a violation has occurred and imposing a fine.

If the hearing Examiner finds you guilty of the violation as cited, a fine of up to
$250 per day may be imposed for each day the violation continues past the date set for
compliance. Upon a finding of violation, the Town is entitled to all costs incurred in
prosecuting the case. This is in addition to any fine which may be imposed.

Further, any fine imposed by the Hearing Examiner along with costs incurred by
the Town of Fort Myers Beach to prosecute this case will be recorded as a lien against the
property referenced above and any other real or personal property you may own.

In the event this violation is abated prior to the date set for hearing, it is in your
best interest to contact Lee County Code Enforcement and request an inspection of the
property to verify same. However, even if the violation is abated prior to the date set
for hearing, the Town may bring this case forward and seek a finding of violation.

Please note, you may review your case file with respect to this violation upon
reasonable notice to lee County Code Enforcement located at 1825 Hendry Street, Fort
Myers, Florida. You may also contact Code Enforcement with respect to any questions
you may have at (239) 765-0919 Ext. 112.

il
David Paschall

Code Enforcement Officer

Reference# VIO 2003-22069

Certified Mail #: _4668

DP/In



PARCEL #: 19-46-24-W4-0070F.0010

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING

BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER IN AND FOR
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

VS.

Petitioner, CASE NO.: HEX2004-016F

Colorado East Inc.

Respondent

ORDER FINDING FIRST VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing on May 11, 2004, before the undersigned Lee County
Hearing Examiner with the Respondent. Having considered the sworn testimony, evidence and
arguments presented, the Hearing Examiner finds and decides as follows:

A.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent, the owner, lessee, responsible entity or otherwise in charge of or
responsible for the subject property.

2 The Respondent received notice of the alleged existence of a certain condition on the
property described herein, and that such condition constituted a violation of a Town of Fort
Myers Beach Ordinance.

3.  The notice given to the Respondent specified that certain actions to abate the alleged
violation were to be taken by a time certain, but the Respondent failed to complete such
actions timely.



4. The following condition exists on the subject property located, as reported by the
Petitioner, at: 1250 Estero Blvd. Fort Myers Beach, Florida.

Violation of FMB LDC Section 6-111 adopting the Florida Building Code Section

104.1.1 Permits. This violation is in the form of remodeling lower level of building without the
required permits, specifically installing a new sink.

B. CONCLUSION OF LAW

Respondent, by reason of the foregoing, in violation of the FMD LDC Section 6-111.

Wherefore it is ORDERED:

That Respondent shall correct or abate the aforesaid violation in the following manner PRIOR
TO the date listed below:

In the event that the said violation is not corrected or abated as indicated above prior to June 9,
2004 , a fine of $100.00 per day shall be imposed against Respondent, beginning on that date
and continuing for each day that the aforesaid violation continues to exist.

When the violation has been abated, the Respondent MUST CALL DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES DIVISION (CODE ENFORCEMENT) AT 335-2535 AND REQUEST A
RE-INSPECTION.

Non-compliance will result in the imposition of a lien against all real and personal property of
Respondent in accordance with Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, and could result in a lien
foreclosure action.

DONE AND ORDERED at Town of Fort Myers Beach Town Hall, 2523 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers

Beach, Lee County, Florida on .
_ /\xJu \
Hearing Examinef M
in and f Zsmﬁ wn of Fort Myers Beach, Florida
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Case :FE.@Q.N O N\..Iﬁwu \%.\ % Name q?h\%ﬁ\\.« 2 @ S/
Ref. Numbér .w\;o,.w._mu )3 2206 n\q. Hearing Date & - AM fﬁw\wn
~ ___ Preliminary hearing Inspection .
__ Hearing Examiner Directed Inspection
_____Inspection requested by Phone
An Inspection conducted at o D .“IWJ CC—=2 O
T ﬁ_nbhufnmo&
BY e HoE && N\ £ g \Q — Wu.\n@ &.mogomoa that the
i I
\ (Inspector) . (Datc) .

not abated

Abatement was achieved by \W\n\aﬁaﬁl\w\.l Nﬁ AO0S~-OO 22 M
(WAs /ISsoco-

violation was /

If not abated: - The following items remain to be corrected

-

- Contact with respondent / representatives

Attachments:

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing document and that the facts

stated in it are true. ) _
4 2

(laspoctor)
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CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING E,Ezu.»ﬁoz
HEARING DATE ¢ \ 7
CASE#_2.004- Uy F NAME E &B\ One. RER.# 000007 ..%MQ RW

Q,\Dmocmma ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING COMPLIANCE

[ 1 REQUEST ORDER IMPOSING $ LIEN FOR COST OF PROSECUTION
AND ACKNOWLEDGING ABATEMENT OF VIOLATION

[ ] RECOMMEND FINE BE IMPOSED
[1] WITH $ COSTS OF PROSECUTION

[ 1 RECOMMEND DAY CONTINUANCE PER ATTACHED.

HEARING EXAMINER %\k\&x
lkll@.mznmmmc\»wﬁmu CLOSE __0AC
__OAC CSTS PD

[ ] DISMISSED/OTHER _ _DO
[ 1 ORDERQUASHED ) __QUASH
[ 1 FINEIMPOSED __FLO
. __FLOCSTSPD

[ 1 WITHS COSTS __FLOCSTS NT PD
[ 1 IMPOSE COSTS ONLY _ __OAC CSTS NTPD
[ 1 CONTINUED UNTIL . _NC

. __CONT

_OACOC
-~

Hearing recommendation 9-21-00



765-0910 Ext. 112

Ref# VIO 2003-22069 March 29, 2004
Colorado East Inc. % Stacey Ferreira

4233 Warren Dr.

Franklin, TN 37067

Re: FORT MYERS BEACH NOTICE OF HEARING
ADDRESS OF VIOLATION: 1250 Estero Blvd.
STRAP NO.: 19-46-24-W4-0070F-0010
CASE NO.: HEX2004-016F

Dear Property Owner:
Please be advised that a hearing has been scheduled before the Ft. Myers Beach
Hearing Examiner with respect to a violation on the above-referenced property contrary

to Fort Myers Beach:

— Land Development Code Section 6-111 adopting the Florida building code, as
amended, Section(s)

Land Development Code
Section(s) FMB LDC Section 6-111 adopting the Florida Building Code Section 104.1.1

Ordinance

The date, time and place of this hearing is as follows:
Fort Myers Beach City Hall

2523 Estero Blvd., Fort Myers Beach, Florida

Date: Tuesday, April 13, 2004

Time: 9:00 a.m.

You are requested to attend this hearing. In defense against the cited violation,
you or your representative is entitled to present evidence or argument and cross-examine
witnesses. Should you or a representative fail to appear at this hearing, you will be
deemed to have waived this right.



APPEAL: An aggrieved party may appeal an Order of the Hearing Examiner of Lee County to the
Circuit Court. The appeal shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Hearing

Examiner. An appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the Order to be
appealed. _

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been sent by U.S. Mail to Respondent, and to Dick
Roosa, Esquire, Town of Fort Myers Beach, 2523 Estero Blvd., Fort Myers Beach, FL. 33931 ;and by

interoffice mail or hand delivery to Lee County Development Services Division (Code Enforcement),
on May 18, 2004 .

-

Legal Assistant to the Hearing Examiner
for the town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida



PARCEL #: 19-46-24-W4-0070F.0010

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING

BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER FOR
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA :
Petitioner, : CASE NO.: 2004-016F
VS. .

Colorado East Inc.
Respondent

CODE ENFORCEMENT ORDER

THIS CASE was first heard by the undersigned Fort Myers Beach Hearing Examiner at a public
hearing on May 11, 2004 , after which an Order was entered which found that a violation existed on
the subject property located, as reported by the Petitioner, at, and required the Respondent, as the
responsible person or entity, to complete certain actions that would abate the violation by a date
certain or face the imposition of a specified fine.

On June 9, 2004, the Hearing Examiner received competent evidence that the violation had
been abated in accord with the above Order, and therefore finds and decides:

1. That the Respondent complied with the above-noted Order , and
2. That the violation on the subject property is abated.

Respondent advised that because the abatement of the violation occurred after the time allowed
in the initial Notice Of Code Violation, any similar violation in the future by the same property owner

6/18/04.0ac



on property located in Lee County may be treated as a "repeat offense" for fine assessment
purposes.

Upon recording in the public records, this Order shall constitute an acknowledgment of no
imposition of a fine or lien against the Respondent pursuant to Chapter 162, F.S. for the Order dated .

DONE AND ORDERED at 1500 Monroe Street, Second Floor, Fort Myers, Lee County, Florida
on June 9, 2004 .

Hearing Examiner)
for the Town of Fort Myers B , Florida

A copy of this Order has been furnished by regular U.S. Mail to the Respondent, and moU_o.r....Moomm_ )
Esquire, Town of Fort Myers Beach, 2523 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers B&ach;-FL 339371; and by
hand delivery to the Lee County Development Services Division (Code Enforcement), on Jtine ™8,
2004 .

APPEAL: An aggrieved party may appeal an Order of the Hearing Examiner of Lee County to the
Circuit Court. The appeal shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Hearing
Examiner. An appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the Order to be
appealed.

6/18/04.0ac



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

[} Oo:._uﬁmﬂm items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Bignature -
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X ? g Uiy O Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse N { S~ [ Addressee
so that we can return the card to you. B. Recelved by { Prit D i
® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, m,mﬂm_um & HW_@ T8 ol S Pata of Delivery
or on the front if space permits. \ACE el
2 A Aaads D. Is delivery addrass di item 1? [ Yes
. Icle ress (o 4 %
If YES, enter de| %&@ O Neo
W 3
COLORADO EAST INC. C/O STACEY| FERRE (4
1190 ROSEWOOD TRAIL DEC 14 29p3
MT JULIET, TN 37122 e
O Certified &.. il
O Registered _Wmad 4t for Merchandise
O Insured Mail
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

“ 7002 2030 0007 8838 0990

VIN2003-22069 DI P

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1035




NOTICE OF COl __VIOLATION W

TOWN OF FT MYERS BEACH : J_
= LEE COUNTY

Ref: V102003-22069  pate:y *-~ ~ 0 © SOUTHWEST FLORIDA
Colorado East Inc. C/O Stacey Ferreira

. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
1190 Rosewood Trail CODE ENFORCEMENT
‘ P.0. BOX 398
Mt Juliet, TN 37122
ulie FT. MYERS, FL. 33902
(239)765-0202

RE: VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1250 Estero Blvd.
STRAP# 19 - 46. 24 . W4. 0070F. 0010

Dear Property Owner/Tenant:
An inspection of the above referenced property on 11/26 20 03disclosed the
existence of a violation contrary to Town of Ft Myers Beach _ FMB LDC Section 6-111 adopting the

Florida Building Code Section 104.1.1 Permits.

This violation is in the form of Remodeling lower level of building without the required electrical,
plumbing and carpentry permits.

You are directed to abate or remedy this violation within 30 days of receipt of this notice
by Obtain all required permits, pass inspection and conform to code.

ONCE THE VIOLATION HAS BEEN CORRECTED, PLEASE CONTACT THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NAMED BELOW at (239) 765-0202.

If you fail to remedy this condition within the time frame specified above or if the violation is
abated and reoccurs, this case may be scheduled before the Lee County Hearing Examiner. You will be
notified as to time, date and location of this hearing.

Please be advised that, under Florida Statutes Chapter 162 and Town of Ft Myers Beach Land
Development Code Chapter 2, Article VII, a fine of up to $250.00 per day may be imposed for each
day this violation continues to exist past the date set for compliance by the Hearing Examiner.

Please contact Lee County Code Enforcement at (239) 765-0202 with respect to any questions

you may have regarding this notice.
o Umﬁm _,ummosm: -

Accepfi PRINT NAME . :

(Accepting party) A\%N\hm\ \_ﬂ\ /\ = s wmmZﬂ
/ Code Enforcement Ommoa_.

(Signature of accepting party) / (Date) Development Services Division

Acceptance of this document does not constitute an admission of responsibility, but does fulfill the
statutory notice requirements of Florida Statute 162.12. The person accepting the document was informed
of the contents of the notice at the time of delivery.

I swear or affirm the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Sworn and subscribed before me this, day of /

20 by (Inspector/Affiant) /(Date)
personally known to me.

Notary Public State of Florida N . &



Contractor .Premit No.

Owner

Address /2 70 €C 7&—)

Code Violation Vo \ e N

Corrective Action £ &1 ~Ar4) Viece - & Via &p \ bltoe X

/] |
Date//~ ).~ © 2 Inspector u\ 10E, &\aﬁﬁ.\?n\\ Phone mmm S-02202




28842 WINTHROP CIRCLE Phone: 941-992-
BONITA SPRINGS. FL 34134 Fone: 9_..“ .Mwwwwww

DECEMBER 15,2003 GuLFSHots P sHALe AT M._smyﬁ, Paoma )
S — 1270 50 BWD, Fm b .
L EE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT e =

CITY OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FL.

PO BOX 398

FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902

ATTN: MR, DAVID PASCHALL INSP OFFICER

RE; NOTICE OF VIOLATION

# PENDING EMPLOYEE’S BATHROOM FLOOR, RELATED ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING, TO CONFORM WITH ADA REGULATIONS.

DEAR MR. PASCHALL;

THIS 1S TO COMFIRM OUR PREVIOUS PHONE CONVERSATION.

P EASE BE ADVISED MR DAN REINFRIED OF GULFSHORE GRILL, AT
1570 ESTERO BLVD. HAS EMPLOYED ME TO OBTAIN THE ABOVE PERMIT AS
REQUESTED.

THE EXISTING MENS BATHROOM WOGD FLOOR SURFACE WAS
DRYROTTED FROM AGE. THE FLOOR AND PLYWOO” WALLS WERE
REMOVED. ALL EXISTING FRAME WORK WAS EXISTING, NO STRUCTURAL
CHANGES WERE MADE.

HOWEVER, ] WILL OBTAIN AN ENGINEERED PLAN AS REQUESTED
AND FOLLOW WITH A PERMIT FOR THE REINSTALLATION OF THE FLOOR
o ND WALL SURFACES, WHICH WILL NOW INCLUDE WATERRESTENT
MATERIALS.

N WILL COPY YOUR OFFICE AS SOON A3 I OBTAIN THE NECESSARY
PERMITS.

PLEASE ALLOW ENOUGH TIME TO COMPLY WIT™ YOUR REQUEST,
BEFORE SUBMITTING TO THE HEARING OFFICL. THANK YOU FOR YOUR
D ONSIDERATION. WE WILL ABATE THIS NOTICE AS REQUESTED.

L, T
7 ppe. fUSC RALES
%\N\ i i Lowtrsn S fo A atss fsovs.

RICHARD M. MCDOLE, CABO, CPCA s oo d frer—

GENERAL CONTRACTOR CLASS A UC. #CEC0401 T
BUILDING OFFCIAL STATE OF FLORIDA CERT. #434
NATIONAL CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODE ADMINISTRATOR
NATIONAL CERTIFED ARBITRATOR

2+0S 86+ GEZ

. -
S700DKW o €20:1I1 +#0 9T u4er






HEARING EXAMINER COVER SHEET

NAME: Colorado East Inc. CASE NO.: \Q\Mm,vm%%mu Y-ole

REF. NO.: VIO2003-22069

Date: 11/26/03 Pg. 1 Date of inspection request.
Z 6

Date: 11/%8/03 Pg. 9 Date of inspection.

Date: 12/5/03 Pg.9 Date notice sent.

Date: 10 Pg. 12/10/03 Date notice received.

Date: 1/10/04 Pg. Abatement deadline.

Date: 11/16/03 Pg. 8 Stop Work -- Date of contact.

Date: 2/2/04 Pg. Date of re-inspection.
_uo. _ ‘ Notice to appear sent.
Pg. Notice to appear.

Date: __ Pg.2 A-B Legal

Date: Pg. 3 E

Date: 11/26/03 Pg. 4 A-F Pictures

Date: Pg. 5 Affidavit

Date: 2/2/04 Pg. 6 A-D Pictures

Date: 12/15/03 Pg. 7 Letter from consultant

Date: Pg.

Date: Pg.



Feb cmm 04 Dmm._.p.m_o .zwnﬂm.wm Stanton ma.mqm.h.mmcum k__u.w
e L4}

Lt £V LU QLU LAriiEio FULINIES R

NOTICE O E VIOLATION
TOWN OF FT MYERS BEACH

=k LEE COUNTY

Ref VIO2004-02437  pyye. 2/12/04 SOUTHWEST FLORIDA .
Colorado East Inc. C/O Stacey Ferrexia

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

1190 Rosewood Trail _ CODE ENFORCEMENT
: P.0. BOX 398
Mt Juliet, TN 37122 FT. MYERS, FL. 33902
(239)765-0202

RE: Sowwd.oz ADDRESS: 1250 Estero Blvd.
STRAP# 19 . 46 _ 24 . W4 Q070F . 0010

Dear Property Owner/Tenant:

An inspection of the above referenced property on _2/12 , 20 04 disclosed the

existence of a violation contrary to Town of Ft Myers Beach _ FMB LDC Section 34-1264 Salc Or
Service On-premiscs Consumption. _

This violation is in the form of Administrative Approval COPZ00Z-000173 Hias be violated by the Gwaer by
not conforming to the approved site plan presentcd for this Adminisuaave Approval,

You are directed to abate or remedy-this violation within_30 days of reccipt of this notice
by _The site plan must be amended to indicate the Sﬂnmm.umﬁon ns:ﬁww#um area on the lower level,
This must be approved, or the applicant must return {0 the ariginally approved site plan and conform 10
code. ;
ONCE THE VIOLATION HAS BEEN CORRECTED, PLEASE CONTACT THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NAMED BELOW at (239) 765-0202.

If you fail to remedy this condition within the time frame specified above or if the violation is
abated and reoccurs, this casc may be scheduled before the Lee County Hearing Examiner. You will be
notified as to time, date and Jocation of this hearing.

Please be advised that, under Florida Statutes Chapter 162 and Town of Ft Myers Beach Lend
Development Code Chapter 2, Article VII, a fine of up to $250.00 per day may be imposed for each
day this violation continues to exist past the date set for complimnce by the Hearing Examiner.

Please contact Lee County Code Enforcement at (239) 765-0202 with respect to any questions
you may have regarding this notice.

id Paschali

(Accepting party) PRINT NAME

/ Code Enforcement Officer
(Signature of accepting party) / (Date) Development Services Division
Acceptance of this document does not constitute an admission of responsibility, but does fulfill the
statutory notice requirements of Florida Statute 162.12. The person accepting the document was informed
of the contents of the notice at the time of delivery.

1 swear or affinm the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Sworn and subscribed before me this day of L /
. 20__by (Inspector/Affiant) /(Date)
personally known to me. :

Notary Public State of Florida
42565



| Copy

REFERENCE _VI02004-02438

The 4 _attached photo(s) were taken by David Paschall, Inspector
(Number)

onthe 2nd dayof February 2004, . The photo(s) fairly and accurately depict the

condition of the property located at _ 1250 Estero Blvd.
in Lee County, Florida.

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have read the foregoing document and that

the facts stated in it are true.

y 4

(Signature of Inspector)
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LEE COUNTY FROFERTY APPRAISER

PROPERTY DATA FOR PARCEL 19-46-24-WW4-0070F.0010 -
TAX YEAR 2003 FINAL

Parcel data is available for the following tax years:
[ 2001 | 2002 | 2003 (Final) ]

[ Next Lower Parcel Number | Next Higher Parcel Number | Display Building Permits on this Parcel | Display Tangible Accounts on this Parcel
| Display Tax Bills on this Parcel ]

OWHERSHIP, LEGAL, SALES AHD DISTRICT DATA ARE FROM THE CURRENT DATABASE. LAND, BUILDING, VALUE AND EXEMPTION DATA ARE FROM THE 2003 FinAL RoLL.

AT T T

{ | % SWNER O om,wmnbmuf :

'COLORADO EAST INC

'C/O STACEY FERREIRA

1190 ROSEWOOD TRAIL
MT JULIET TN 37122

1250 ESTERO BLVD
FORT MYERS BEACH FL 33931

@ 2003 Lea County Proparty Appralser

Photo Date: March of 2002

R !...Jum_ ST T B

GAL DESCRIPTION

DE!.!?!{\

OxmmOmz._, PARKLTS1+2+ mm._lm<
‘25 FT LT 3 + CRESCENT BEACH LTS
1-5 BLK F LESS ESTRLY 45FT OF

'NRTHLY 2.7 LT 3




Apr 05 04 05:44p Michael Stanton 9417655018

ArR- L-COOT  UEe=I2 FRUNs DR (TETSE ) R e -] I Tzl r.o-
i l\

Whether or not you ar¢ present at this hearifig, the Lee County Division of Codes
and Building Services will go lurward with the presentation of its case in support of the
violation cited in the Notice of Code Violation previously received by you. At the
conclusion of this hearing, thc Town of Fort Myers Beach will request the Hearting
Examiner to enter an order finding a violation has occurred and imposing a fine.

If the hearing Examiner finds you guilty of the violation as cited, a fine of up to
$250 per day may be imposed for each day the violation continucs past the date sct for
compliance. Upon a finding of violation, the Town is entitled to all costs incurred in
prosecuting the ¢ase. This is in addition to any fine which may be imposed.

Furihér, any fine imposcd by the Hearing Examiner along with costs incurred by
the Town of Fort Myers Beach to prosecute this case will be recorded as a licn aguinst the
property referenced above and any other real or personal property you may own.

In the event this violation is ahated prior to the date set for hearing, itis in your
best interest to contact Lee County Code Enforcement and request an inspection of the
property to verify same. However, even if the violation is abated prior to the date set
for hearing, the Town may bring this case forward and seek & finding of violation.

Please note, you may review your case file with respect to this violation upon
reasonablc notice to lce County Code Enforcement located at 1825 Hendry Street. Fort
Myers, Florida. You may also contact Code Enforcement with respect to any questions

you may have at (239) 765-0919 Ext. 112.

David Paschall
Code Enforcement Officer

Reference#t VIO 2004-02437
Certified Mail #: _4668

DP/In



Apr 05 04 04:33p Michael stanton

23976543900 p.2
_ Apr, 0S 04 05:16p M 1ael Stanton 9417 'S018

2994 @B@:45 FROM:DANS . GUSFORD B15-5Ys~1Y1H 1L JYredouil __.._.n\%. .

765-0910 Ext. 112

Ref# VIO 2004-02437 March 29, 2004
Colorado East Inc. % Stcey Ferreira :
4233 Warren Dr.

Franklin, TN 37067

Re: FORT MYERS BEACH NOTICE OF HEARING
ADDRESS OF VIOLATION: 1250 Estero Blvd.
STRAP NO.: 19-46-24-W4-0070F-0010
CASENO.: HEX2004-014F

Dear Property Owner:

Please be advised that a hearing has been scheduled before the Fr. Myess Beach
Hearing Examiner with respect 1o a violation on the above-referenced property conlrury
to Fort Myess Beach! : 5

Land Development Code Section 6-111 adopting the Florida building code, as
amended, Secton(s)

____ Land Development Code
Section(s) FMB LDC Section 34-
1264,

o Oxdinance

The date, time and place of this hearing is s follows:
Fort Myers Beach City Hall
2523 Estero Blvd., Fort Mycss Beach, Florida
= Date: Tuesday, April 13,2004
Time: 9:00am.

You are requested to attend this hearing. In defease against the cited viofation,
you or your representative is eatitled to present evidence or argument angd cross-examine
witnesses. Should you or a representative fail tn appear at this hearing. you will be
deemed to have waived this right
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‘ m EOI%U M. McDOLE crea

!
W% 1) MANAGEMENT LAW DEVELOPMENT
28862 WINTHRGP CIRCLE Phone: 941-992-5175
BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34134 Fax: 941-498-6042
Lee County Development Services May 10, 2004
Code Enforcement
PO Box 398
Fort Myers, Florida 33902

Re; VIO2004-02437 Administrative approval of COP downstairs
Gulfshore Restaurant
Per; Colorado East Inc C/O Stacey Ferreria

Mr. David Paschal Code Enforcement Officer; \

I submit this letter to confirm our intention to al »\.mrN
as we previously stated.

This violation was to obtain Administrative apj \\ fio ¢ »
previously known as the hot dog area. At our last meef ~ao A

violations existed, for which I had no knowledge or n¢ ,.\\N
construction, plumbing and electric in the bar area wif
On inspection of this area in question and cor

that the bar top and lattice front was replaced, (see atf W&W\u 2 0
tops. A 3 compartment sink was installed to existing
was installed or changed, one replaced conduit run ir \ - p
for per your previous request. \&m 2L \ warﬁ A7)

I contacted the County for a Building permit Ntrynan .
was advised I could not get one for they deemed it t \4 /i k\.&
pending, they would not issue a plumbing permit unmu 1 wew .-_ . S oA

Prior to your notice of violation, the owner had Administrative approval 1or Lo
in the downstairs hot dog area. Per your notice, he went to the county to obtained
conformation of that approval. Staff reviewed the original approval and confirmed
approval per your notice, however, on your demand, that approval was rescinded. Again
the owner went to the County and obtained verification of original approval from the
original Administrative hearing documents, from Pam Houck who acknowledged
administrative approval for COP for the downstairs area. A detailed layout was also
submitted for the record, which was not requested for the original approval.

In conclusion, Administrative approval for COP in the downstairs area was in
place prior to the violation notice. The record was deficient of a detailed plan which has
now been rectified. No construction or electric was performed requiring a permit, As
stated previously bar and table tops do not require a permit.

Plumbing for the hook up of a 3 compartment sink will be supplied by the owner
if code enforcement does not prevent issuance by H.onEnEm a building permit also.

G A

GENERAL CONTRACTOR CLASS "A" LIC, #CGC0401 11
BUILDING OFFICIAL STATE OF FLORIDA CERT, #434
NATIONAL CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODE ADMINISTRATOR
NATIONAL CERTIFHED ARBITRATOR




ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL COP2002-00013

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL
CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, M & M Inc., filed an application for administrative approval for
Consumption on Premises for a 4-COP SRX Alcoholic Beverage License on a project known
as Beach Dog House; and

WHEREAS, the subject property _m located at 1270 Estero Blvd., described more
particularly as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 19, Township 46 South, Range 24 East, Lee
County, Florida:

Lots 1 thru 5 less the Easterly 45 feet of Lots 1 and 2 and the Northerly 2.7
feet of Easterly 45 feet of Lot 3, Block F of Crescent Park Subdivision as
recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 45 and Lots 1, 2 and the Easterly 2.5 feet of
Lot 3, Block C of Crescent Park Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 4,
Page 39

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP :E:UQ is 19-
46-24-W4-0070F.0010; and

WHEREAS, Colorado East, the owner of the subject parcel, has authorized Mark
Combs with M& M Inc., to act as agent to pursue this application; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain
administrative approvals for Consumption on Premises; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has beenfiled to clarify and legitimize the location
of the uses on the subject property in conjunction with consumption on premises of aicoholic
beverages; and

WHEREAS, the subject property was am<m_ovma in or around 1925 and the restaurant
use was established with consumption on premises of alcoholic beverages prior to the
implementation of zoning in Lee County; and

WHEREAS, the property is currently developed with a restaurant complex which
includes the Gulfshore Grill, The Cottage, The Beach Dog House, gift m:o? beach rentals
and administrative offices; and

CASE NO. COP2002-00013
Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County

Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for
compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, there will be no apparent am_m_ﬂm.ao:m effect of such use upon surrounding

properties and the immediate neighborhood as represented by property owners within 500
feet of the premises; and _

WHEREAS, the premises are suitable in regard to their location, site characteristics

and intended purpose. Lighting on the permitted premises must be shuttered and shielded
from surrounding properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for

Administrative Approval for Consumption on Premises is APPROVED.

Approval is subject to the following conditions:

Consumption on premises is limited to a 4-COP SRX series __nmzmm? conjunction with
the existing Group Il and lil Restaurants.

The approval for consumption on premises (4-COPSRX) is based on the 2-page floor
plan stamped received by Community Development on October 10, 2001, and attached
hereto. .

The approval for consumption on premises (4-COP-SRX) is limited the existing
restaurant complex know as the Gulf Shores Grill, The Cottage and The Beach Dog
House and the existing outdoor seating areas shown on the wood deck on the above
referenced floor plan.

Hours of operation for service of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with the Group I
and Ill Restaurants will be:

The Beach Dog House 10:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday through Sunday
The Cottage 10:00 am to 2:00 am Monday through Sunday
The Gulf Shore Grili 7:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday through Sunday

Outdoor music m:a entertainment are prohibited in the o:Eoo_. mm.mm:u areas.

DULY SIGNED this 13 Nday of M\ sl , AD., 2002.

BY:__\ troax I/PAX%’

Pam Houck, Director
Division of Zoning
Department of Community Development

CASE NO. COP2002-00013

Page 2 of 2
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=l LEE COUNTY %mm CEIWE
S g 3 20 ﬁm

FERMIT COUNTRy

APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

APPLICATION FOR:

dministrative Variance (Sup A) Commercial Lot Split (Sup B)
Consumption On Premises Per. (Sup C) Mini. Use Determination (Sup D)
Ordinance Interpretation (Sup E) Relief for Desig. Hist. Res. (Sup F)
Relief for Easement Encroachment (Sup G) Adm. Amend. PUD or PD (Sup H)

Admin. Deviation from Chapter 10 (Sup 1) Placement of Model Home/Unit or
Model Display Center (Sup. J)

il

Dock & Shoreline structures (Sup. K)
Final Plan Approval per Resolution: #

Redevelopment District (Sup L)

Applicant's Name: .‘\sbP\A Combs \\S dMmT~E Phone #: QS\S\WW -35¢2
Project Name: F EAcH VOQ Hous E
sTRAP Number:_| {=46-2Y C\{ Qo070F.00l0

Application Form: Computer Generated* m\n"ocsé Printed

* By signing this application, the applicant affirms that the form has not been altered.

lllllll oo dr ity e de * esderke e e Yok drdedriekk Twddkk i Wirdrddedr Lt i deededdedded

Commission District: _ @“ STAFFUSE othM Use Classification: (A \,&.3 83) :
Current Zoning: : ﬁ,\r { Lee Emz Density Range:

Case Number: 8b N&N\‘ ool 3 mmva QHNV O@

Date of Application: __! _MW~ ON ] Date Fee Paid:

Intake by: Receipt Number:

* m:uEmSm:a ﬁ " SSF% "H"&"J 33:.% L" & Final Plan >%3<& only ** msoEmSmi " oa?

v devkede dedrk ek dedke e dedoiook ke firdede i i ki okl dodedeobe Frded ik

LEE COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.0. BOX 398 (1500 MONROE STREET)
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902

PHONE (941) 479-8585

ZDS0105 Rev. 08 7/12/00 Page 10of 4



'/ PART |- GENERAL INFORMATIO.

e>_u_u_._o>z._;mz>gmnWh\)m\\?;\\?&\m\\?TSﬂ?m\
Mailing Address: - ' .

Street: \br 0 ESTELo [HLUA

ovfmant My & Pracd  sae FC 223393
Phone Number: Area Code: 49/ Number: m ww\ 3 1 2 , Ext
Fax Number:  Area Code: ml..mh. Number: V% ﬂ II.M.Q \mu

E-mail address:

2. Relationship of applicant to property:

Owner Trustee
~~ Option holder Contract Purchaser
Lessee Other (indicate)

If applicant is NOT the owner, submita Notarized Authorization Form from the owner to the applicant.

3. AGENT'S NAME(S): (Use additional sheets if necessary): E»% m0\5 \w m

Mailing Address:

street [\ 70 [£STL2O \w Cui

city:Fo nF \vr(.\m\f { NeaeH state._ |~ & zip: 33493/
Phone Number: Area o&m@?ﬁl Number: % 33-35 m\bl Ext.:
Fax Number:  Area Code: AL\ Number:_ 26T ~ S0 (%

E-mail address:

4. TYPE OF REQUEST (please check one)

Administrative Variance (requires supplement A)
Commercial Lot Split (requires supplement B)
m Consumption On Premises (requires supplement C)
Minimum Use Determination. (requires supplement D)
Ordinance Interpretation (requires supplement E) _
Relief for Designated Historic Resources (requires supplement F)
Easement Encroachment (requires supplement G)
Administrative Amendment to a PUD or Planned Development (requires supplement H)
Administrative Deviation from Chapter 10 of the LDC (requires supplement I)
Placement of Model Home/Unit or Model Display Center (requires supplement J)
Dock & Shoreline Structure (requires supplement K)
Redevelopment District (requires supplement L)
Final Plan Approval (no supplement)

5. NATURE OF REQUEST (please print):

ZDS0105 Rev. 08 7/12/00 Page 2 of 4



1 PART Il - PROPERTY INFORMATIC

Is this request specific to a particular tract of land? NO YES. If the answer is yes, please
complete the following: _\
1. Is this action being requested as a result of a violation notice? NO YES.

a. lfyes, date of notice:

b. Specific nature of violation:

2. Relationship of applicant to property:LESSE. Owner ____ Other (please Indicate):
3. Name of owner of property: _(_ ploaaho EAS T .\w\ﬂ\«m.\\ FEARET LA
Maiing Address: street. _| | 10 RS & (vooA IAI\N.\y N
cy: N+ SulieT state: __(f{ Zipp 3 F2>—
Phone Number: Area Code: b [S Number:_ 20 3= S 45 Ext. -
Fax Number:  Area Code: G S Number. ) DD = 868

4. Legal Description: Is property description clearly shown within a platted subdivision recorded in the official
Plat Books of Lee County?

NO. »&.mo: a legible copy of the legal description and certified sketch of description as
,\ set out in chapter 61G 17-6.006, Florida Administrative Code.
YES.

- BKFHLTS
1-2+2..§ EToF
Subdivision Name: (QESCs 7 BEace/ LTX LT3 Bek 6 PR3 PEYGT

Plat Book 25 2.5 Page _9499 unit Block Lot
s strRAPNUMBER: [F-Y6-D Y=w Y ~0070F. 00l0

Property is identified as:

6. Property Dimensions:

Area: square feet or . acres.
, o/

Width along roadway: M M. feet.

Depth: _ feet.

7. Property Street Address: \ nv ‘VO \rm. M\.QWN\Q \UJN\A\A

8. General Location Of Property: SN A \%«A\&%Ku @35 f?mﬁmﬁr.
Nex t o Lanr via 4 7

ZDS0105 Rev. 08 7/12/00 Page 3 of 4



PART I ~
AFFIDAVIT
1, §2@ ,Am ﬁ Conn d v , certify that { am the owner or authorized representative of the

property described herein, and that all answers to the questions in this application and any sketches, data or
other supplementary matter attached to and made a part of this application, are honest and true to the best of

- my knowledge and belief. | also authorize the staff of Lee County Community Development to enter upon the
property during normal working hours for the purpose of investigating and evaluating the request made thru
this application. .

YN C Lz <2502

Signature of owner or owner-authorized agent Date

et combh S

Typed or printed name

m._.>._.m0ﬂ_urOm_O>v .
COUNTY OF LEE ) :

The foregoing instrument was certified and subscribed before me this A5 dayof/

200 2by 7l A . mw Ml , who is personally known to me
or who has produced N\ Al G5/ ~S5/ »mn 3-03¢0 as identification.

%muﬁﬁm\e&\f\\& ,\\m\b\b\m\m\r\

Signature of notary public

(SEAL)

Printed name of notary public




X . ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION REQUEST
SUPPLEMENT C

,. H\m\m OOCZQJ\ CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES

per Sections 34-1261-1264 LDC

. o)
Rk

3
o
&

If the request is for an administrative approval of a oosmcavmo:-o:-uﬂmsmmmm permit as set forth in Sections
34-1261-1264 of the Land Development Code, please submit the “Application for Administrative Action”
form and the following:

1. Type of permit requested:

\xmm:_mﬂ (complete items 2 through 6) Temporary (complete item 7)

2. Type of Establishment: \N € Mqﬁ%ﬁ\ KA _\/W . . If a restaurant, submit copy of printed menu.

3. Is there (or will there be) outdoor seating areas? NO £ —NES. If yes, please indicate the
outdoor seating capacity (i.e. number of seats) and indicate the seating area on the site plan.

4. Hours of operation: 7 0hm 4o 70 pm .
5. Type of license requested: Hm;»\ %@)M\QS _oF .Rmi seS. \&%mo\%%\w

6. ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

* ‘a. SITE PLAN and FLOOR PLAN: (see back of this form for items to be included)
7. TEMPORARY "ONE-DAY-PERMIT" |

a. Type of Event:

b. Has a Temporary Alcoholic Beverage Permit been issued at this location within the past twelve

&

NP
months? NO YES If yes, please list all dates permitted.

c. Provide a general description of the exact location or site where the alcoholic beverages are to be

sold and consumed. ~§\\ _\\umk\\.\a\, : ew \%N\\S«. Rw& \\wm\m 7t

d. Type of alcoholic beverages to be sold:

(SEE REVERSE SIDE)

ZDS0105 SUP.C Rev. 05
05/20/99 . Page 1 of 1



- GIS Tracking Sheet

Ommo. No.: copaoom ~coo1™

Intake Date:

Project Name: M#M Ine.y cef. Yo _wvm?n;yﬁ\tﬁcwm.
STRAP Number(s): 14-46-R4 - WH < 00TOF . 0010

‘_u_m::mq Name: Ext.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION VERIFICATION and _z_._._>_. GIS MAPPING
Date: ) ~ INTAKE:
LEGAL SUFFICIENT o YES o NO Initials:

If not, give brief explanation: .

MAP UPDATE following FINAL ACTION

Date: %ucroy .
a Hearing Examiner Decision a Board of County Commissioner's Resolution
/%\ *  Administrative Approval - O Blue Sheet

Zoning Notes: COPR00™ - 00013 1ZMAROD  ADMIN APRVL Fok. 4-CoP -MN.X ’

SVUBRIT To CONDS. &mm .

MAP UPDATED oYES 0 niiats: A\
, w/NbTes

N vetap, Doy e 003044
| | Tong 2 C: 1+ 00031\ Cudpd

If not, give brief mxn_m:mﬂmo:"

SA\WRITERS\Murphyge\gistracking.wpd
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Poumitting %m&mmmﬁ of Food & Beverage n.c
1334 SE 3™ Street * Cape Coral, F1 33990
Telephone Voice & Fax 239-772-5050

May 6, 2004
Pam Hauck/Jerry Murphy
Lee County Community Development
1500 Monroe St e 2
ooy 2K
Ft Myers, F1 33901 = Mcn. m =
CC: David Paschall S5BX o
bl =
Re: Colorado East Inc/Gulfshore Grill 50« =
o=
B =
=0 o
: n

To All Interested Parties:

Thank you for meeting with me on Tuesday May 4, 2004 in regards to the above location.
Per our discussion I have attached a copy of the sketch showing the area that is being
used for consumption of alcoholic beverages. This area is really not different than the
area that was approved through the Administrative Approval COP2002-00013.

I have highlighted or darkened the area that is being used. We will not be doing any
beach service unless we apply for an additional approval.

You had questioned the area to the left of the storage & hotdog stand as to whether or not
that was a wall. It is latticework that has always been there. Also, the square box in the -
open area sand is a storage closet that has always been there. _

We are pulling any permits that needed to have been pulled for the build out of the bar
counter.

I am hoping that this will take care of everything that you have concerns with. If you
should have any questions please call Kathy Long at 239-850-9451. She is working on

this for me.

Tt /4ot

Michael Stanton
Operator of Restaurant



Case Activity Listing

3/31/2004

11:34:39AM
Case #: COP2004-00040
o Activity ACtIVIty T s S A S
R T " Enter. Completed  Assigned  Done
. Description .~ Date ‘Date "~ Date_ e U Status s o ARyl
Case Assigned 2/12/2004 2/13/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
Update GIS Notes 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
Legal Description Approved 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
Application Received 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW application to update the floor plan
Warehoused 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
Microfilmed 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
Initial GIS Mapping 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
GIS Map Update 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
Sign Off State Licence Appl. 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
Review File for Completeness 2/12/2004 2/12/2004 DONE MKW
=0
Y
~
AN
3
\
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BUS NAME; GULF SHORE GRILL

TYPE LIC; 4COP/SRX

|LAST DT APVD; 10/07/97

|OUTDOOR SEAT; 2227

D T




DBPR ABT-6029 - Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco Application for Extension of
Licensed Premises or Amended Sketch of Licensed Premises

., STATE OF FLORIDA
g sl DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL
DBPR REGULATION
_@.Rk% 1940 North Monroe Street
Byl Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0783

If you have any questions or need assistance in completing this application, please contact the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation or your local district office. Please submit your
completed application to your local district office. This application may be submitted by mail, through
appointment, or it can be dropped off. A District Office Address and Contact Information Sheet can be
found on AB&T’s page of the DBPR web site at the link provided below.

htt “kg.mﬂmﬁm.n._._m.a:u r/abt/contact/index.shtml

Ei e _SECTION?2- NEORM.

Full Name of Applicant (\3 A O O.Km\.ﬂln\;

| Trade Name (D/B/A) IwWVf.roLy\U\(/m\/.P rwmv\.(_rc

rwnm:o: Address (Street) \ U«I{O m n g

B s P P sl Y
| Beverage Licensé)Number Series

Jdb-0434¥ Heoe W x
FOR TEMPORARY EXTENSIONS ONLY:

Date(s) of Extension:

Are there outside areas which are{ gontiguous to thé premises which are to be part of the premises sought to

| be licensed?” QGQ S \A \ Mh<mm 0 No ¢ Q\. B

The above extension of the licensed premises as shoin in the sketch O does comply or O does not comply
with zoning requirements for the sale of alcoholic beverages pursuant to this application.

| signed: NN K« i 2 4 jﬁ_m%\\m\i M&\\Eﬁ&x |r~0¢

[GUC LY wy (6707 e0ld

FEB 12 2004 s
AN Lo
PERMIT COUNTER



gyl RICHARD M. McDOLE ceea

_<_>z>®m_<_mzq_.><< omwww@%mﬂ: M @Ob ,
Buddding Consaultant gy g y11: 39 =Y

28862 WINTHROP CIRCLE Phone: 941-992-5175

BONITA SPRINGS, F COMM. DEV./ Fax: 941-498-6042
i 10, 200 PUB, WRKS, CHTR.

Department of Community Um<@_o@8@wpﬂn®w 0 FLOOR:
1500 Monroe St.

Fort Myers, Florida 33901

Attn; Mrs. Pam Houck

Re; Gulfshore Restaurant/COP/Beach Dog House
Per; Letter for FMB Code Enforcement/Recommendation on CEP2002-00013

Dear Pam;

_ We requested the Hearing to be deferred to July in order to obtain a new letter and
recommendation from you to replace your June 2, 2004 recommendation to submit for
another Administrative approval for COP2002-00013.

The letter in question was before June 7, 2004, when I advised you of our
intentions to comply specifically with the requirements as approved, to avoid any further
submittals and abate the current notice of violation.

I advised Code Enforcement of our meeting and your agreement to review our
request and consider it as a positive direction to conclude this matter.

Attached, find my report which I will submit in July to the Hearing Examiner on
this issue and for the record. On page 7 find the suggestive outline we discussed and if
you agree, please forward a new recommendation on your position.

Note; #1. Sink permit is complete and abated.

#2, All liquor has been removed from the bar counter and drinks will be
Served to the Beach Dog House area from the upstairs service bar or
Cottage lounge as required and approved by COP2002-00013.

#3. COP2004-00040 to my knowledge has already been rescinded by
Code Enforcement.

#4. A complete layout is waiting on the Engineer to sign, mba an after-the
-fact permit will be pulled for the Beach Dog House area.

Note; The proposed service bar I had on the plan when I talked to you, has
Been removed per your request, so not to alter the 00013 approval.

See plan attached.

If you could and can, I would like a copy of your new recommendation, so I know
we are on the same page when we go to the next Hearing.

Our intentions are to comply and abate the problem and maintain the COP2002-
00013 approval which took 5 months to get.

Richard M. McDole, CABO, CPCA
GENERAL CONTRACTOR CLASS "A" LIC. #CGC040111
BUILDING OFFICIAL STATE OF FLORIDA CERT, #434
NATIONAL CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODE ADMINISTRATOR
NATIONAL CERTIFIED ARBITRATOR



GULFSHORE RESTAURANT DEFENSE
4-COP/SRX VALID ADMIN APPROVALS
County record of COP/SRX Approval;
1. Gulfshore Restaurant: Administratively approved September 3, 1976 by Director or
Building and Zoning, Mr. Don Malloy. See County exhibit #1.
His approval was confirmed for the record, by the Lee County Commission
Chairman per County Administrative policy.
As a note to confirm this action, I Richard McDole, approved similar COP
licenses as Administrative Director of Code Enforcement from 1978 to 1981

2. The Cottage and outside deck: Administratively approved October 7, 1997 by
Zoning Tech 1T Hal McNemara. See exhibit #2, Request for Zoning Compliance and
DBPR application with attached floor plan.

3. Beach Dog House: Administratively approved March 13, 2002 by Pam Houck,
Director of Division of Zoning Department of Community Development. Administrative
Hearing, Administrative Action, # COP2002-00013.
Following are dates of responsible actions by the owner to complete
Administrative Action requirements. .
November 27, 2001, Started the Division of Alcoholic Beverage & Tobacco,
DBPR Application. See exhibit #3B. ,
December 7, 2001, obtained Health Department Approval. See exhibit #3B.
January 23, 2002 filed for a Lee County Application for Administration Action to
specifically approve Beach Dog House / M&M Inc. with new seating per attached
plan shown with the permit counter stamp thereon. Also attached to Application was
Administration Action Request Supplement C Consumption of Premises per Sections 34-
1261-1264 LDC. Specifically addressing Extension of Premises 4-COP/SRX for all
location, new location highlighted of attached plan to application and hours 10am to
10pm. See exhibit #3A.

March 13, 2002 the final Hearing document #COP2002-00013 for
Administrative Approval Consumption of Premises, Specifically for 4-COP/SRX,
specifically for Beach Dog as per attached Plan of record was signed by Pam Houck,
Director Division of Zoning Department of Community Development. See exhibit #3A.

March 15, 2002 the Division of Alcoholic Beverage & Tobacco, DBPR
Application of November 27, 2001, was signed off by the Zoning permit rep. Jayne Coles
as Approved. See exhibit #3B. v »

See following Administrative Approval Conditions to COP2002-00013.
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The Administrative Approval of COP2002-00013 Conditions as follows:

1. COP on premises is limited to a 4-COP/SRX license in conjunction with the
existing Group II and III Restaurants.

2. The approval for consumption on premises 4-COP/SRX is based on the 2-
page floor plan stamped received by Community Development on October 10, 2001,
and attached hereto. .

3. The approval for COP on premises 4-COP/SRX is limited the existing
restaurant complex know as the Gulf Shores Grill, The Cottage and The Beach Dog
House and the existing outdoor seating areas shown on the wood deck on the above
referenced floor plan. A

4. Hours of operation for service of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with the
Group II and 1T Restaurants will be;

The Beach Dog House 10am to 10pm Mon through Sun
The Cottage 10am to 2am Mon through Sun
The Gulf Shore Grill 7am to 10pm Mon through Sun\
5. Outdoor music and entertainment are prohibited in the outdoor seating areas,

CONCLUSION;

The Gulfshore Restaurant, the Cottage and Outside Deck and finally the Beach
Dog House with extra seating were all properly Administratively Approved by Lee
County from September 3, 1976, October 7, 1997 and finally March 13, 2002 per
Hearing #COP2002-00013. A .
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NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS DISPUTED

After two years operating the Beach Dog House, City of Fort Myers Beach
Code Enforcement Officers, served notice of violations as follows;

1.On2/ 12/2004 VIO2004-02437 Violation of administrative approval of COP.
2. On 2/12/2004 VIO2004-02438 Expansion of bar service area without permits.

These violations were issued when the City of Fort Myers Beach Enforcement
Officer was on site to inspect the progress of the abatement of a notice of stop work order
for the Bathroom near the area in question.

The Officer on the beginning of his inspections, he took a picture from the bath
area towards an open doorway looking into the Beach Dog House. The picture showed a
bar top with a few bottles on it and through to the outside. .

The next photo of the same doorway near the conclusion of his inspection for the
Bath area, he saw in the photo more construction. Specifically a bar top, with lattice front
and back and his view to the outside was more restricted.

On inspection of that area, he issued the two Notices of Violation listed above
dated February 12, 2004. _

To comply with and abate the above notices, the owner met with County -
Zoning and DBPR on the same day the notices were issned. See exhibit #4.

Lee County Zoning Rep. M.K. Wise checked the County file and per the
Administrative Approval of record, he signed off on the DBPR Application.

The fact the Code Enforcement Officers position and reason for his Notice of
Violation, was the County record did not show any detailed plans for the area in
question, also he did not think the area outlined in the record for the Beach Dog
House was the area in question.

Now that the plans were at issue, both the County and DBPR were receptive
to have the owner submit for the record, TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD, and
both completed the application, WITH FULL DETAILED ATTACHED PLANS
FOR UPSTAIRS AND BEACH DOG HOUSE ATTACHED THERETO. This
approval was given case #COP2004-00040. See exhibit #4.

NOTE; THE OWNER WAS NOT REQUESTING ADMINISTRATIVE
APPROVAL FOR THE BEACH DOG HOUSE AREA, BECAUSE HE ALREADY
HAD THAT APPROVAL. HE WAS ONLY ATTEMPTING TO ABATE THE
NOTICE OF VIOLATION, WHICH WAS NOT BEING UNDERSTOOD OR
AGREED BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFF ICER AND AGREED TO
SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD WITH MORE DETAILED PLANS BY THE
ONLY VEHICAL FORMS AVAILABLE TO DO SO.
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HERE IS WHERE THE GOZﬁdeO.Z AND CONFLICTS OF
INTERPRETATIONS OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVALS BEGIN.

The Code Enforcement Officer and City Official fails to agree and ignores
the fact that Gulfshore Restaurant, the Cottage and Deck and Beach Dog House has
Administrative Approval of Record.

Then the Code Enforcement requested the County to rescind Approval for
application case #COP2004-00040, which was to supplement the record with
detailed plans, they all agreed would be a good thing to do.

Then the Code Enforcement officer filed this before the Hearing Examiner.

April 13 Hearing was re-scheduled due to m-mE..w to properly serve Ze,nno.

At the May 11 Hearing after testimony the Hearing Examiner ruled on the
Following;

V102004-02438: (14) Construction with out a permit, including (15)
Plumbing and (16) Electrical.

It was agreed the bar and table tops did not require permits.
It was agreed that the owner would submit for a plumbing permit for a 3-
compartment sink, the owner agreed was installed to existing waste and supply lines with

out a permit.

This permit was to be submitted prior to the next Hearing June 8, 2004.
VI02004-02437: Violation of Administrative Approval of COP.

It was recommended to have a collective meeting on site to see if some
compromise could be reached for the next Hearing June 8, 2004.
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JOINT MEETING ON SITE AS REQUESTED
PER THE HEARING EXAMINER

Results of that meeting;

The City Official continued to request that the owner file for Administrative
Approval with the City and County for COP use of the Beach Dog House area in
question.

The Code Enforcement officer, Challenged the completion of previous stop work
order notice, issuance of plumbing and electrical and the final thereof. The Building
Official informed him they were pulled as ordered and final per the record.

Pam Houck, Zoning Rep. who originally agreed Beach Dog House had proper
Administrative Approval for COP, now on site, took issue with the serving of liquor from
the Bar and the Cocktail Lounge atmosphere. She requested that a Bar was not approved,
and she would have calculated parking with the application if it was a Cocktail Lounge.

In conclusion, she suggested, remove the liquor from the bar.

It should be noted that per COP2002-00013 seating was approved for the
area without parking calculations. Due to walk up patrons and the Beach Dog

House being an Accessory Restaurant to the Principle use, sharing the same
Kitchen.

See exhibit City of Fort Myers Beach 03-03 Ordinance, page 141, Sec. 34-2020
(2) h.1. Accessory Restaurant: When a restaurant is located within the same building as
the principal use, and is clearly provided primarily for the employees and customers of
the principal use, no additional parking spaces are required.

The Building Official, Robert Stewart, advised that although he agrees that each
component with in the area individually did not require a permit, the end result of having
a habitable area use, should have a permit of record to confirm county approval for
occupancy compliance.
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EXPLANATION AND SUGGESTION CONT.

FACT: Beach Dog House with new seating, as Approved per COP2002-00013, allows
consumption and serving of liquor in the area outlined of record.
There are specific requirements that are attached to this COP approval, in both

County and City Ordinance, and they are the same.

_ Sec. 34-1264 (2) a: Restaurants (Exception to location standards.) page 111

1. The restaurant is in full compliance with state requirements:
2. The restaurant serves cooked, full course meals, prepared daily on the premises; and
3. Only a service bar is used and the sale or service of alcoholic beverages is only to
patrons ordering meals, or, if the restaurant contains a cocktail lounge for patrons
waiting to be seated at dining tables, the lounge shall be located so that there is no
. indication from the outside of the structure that the cocktail lounge is within the
building.
4. The other requirements of 34-1264(k) shall be met.

Suggestion for compliance for the Beach Dog House Only:

COP2002-00013 as Administratively Approved for the Beach Dog House area,
allows the serving of liquor to the counter and tables as outlined of record, as long as the
liquor is dispensed from the existing service bar upstairs or cottage lounge.

Beach Dog House will continue to serve food and dispense soft drinks and bottled
beer from the counter and to the tables as allowed prior to COP2002-00013 and now,
with the approval of COP2002-00013, serve a full menu from the principal kitchen and
serve liquor, dispensed as stated above as an accessory restaurant.

1. Obtain a permit for the 3-compartment sink or remove it per Hearing
Examiners ruling May 11, 2004. (See permit # PLU2004-00229 for compliance)

2. Remove the liquor from behind the counter, do not dispense or mix liquor
from the counter, serve only as outlined above per COP2002-00013, except bottled
and canned beer can be dispensed from coolers as previously allowed.

3. Void COP2004-00040 which was initiated to abate a notice of violation and to
supplement the County and DBPR COP file with a detailed plan. To avoid the confusion
and problems of a new application for COP use in the area already approved per
COP2002-00013, let the County and DBPR reference in their files, the Building
Departments plan of record for further detailed information.

4. Per the on site meeting, comply with the Building Officials request for a
detailed layout of the Beach Dog House area, request an after-the-fact permit for the
replacement of existing components, such as the floor deck, lattice work, stairs, security
rollups and doors. No permits required for the existing plumbing or electrical.

In conclusion; the counter is a food counter, for fast food or full meals, as like the
food service to the tables. Bottled and canned beer from coolers will be served from the
counter as originally allowed, and liquor will be served to the counter and tables from the
existing service bar upstairs or the cottage as allowed per COP2003-00013.

Therefore ﬁ%n Administration approval notice of violation.

Gty Y

Richard M. McDole, CABO,CPCA
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dLEE CoUNTY

DUTHWEST FLORIDA

PERMIT

Plumbing

Commercial
PERMIT NUMBER: vwmmmo%%mmm - ISSUED:
Owner Name:  GIL JUANC EXPIRES:

Coniractor: ,,.,._ CFC035745 S AND S ﬁrcgmmzm CONTRACTOR

A
!

Project Name: | . GULF SHORE GRILL

Description: | SINKPLUMBING ON BAR

Job Address: 1270 ESTERO BLVD FORT MYERS BFEACH 33931
Living Area: | 0 SF
INSPECTION REQUEST LINE: 479-8997

DATE BY

201 1st R. Pumb i - 202 2nd R. Plurab

. 204 Final Plumb Other inspsction |

T

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FARLURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY

BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

NOTICE: IN ADDRITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS

SOUTHWEST FLORID

06/01/04
12/01/04

DATE BY

PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED

FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENGIED, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

,..m—_% PERMIT IS VOID IF THE FIRST INSPECTION IS NOT MADE WITHIN SIX (6) MONTHS FROM THE DATE ISSUED OR IF NO INSPECTION -
HAS BEEN MADE FOR A PERIOD OF SIX (8) MONTHS FROM THE MOST RECENT PASSED INSPECTION. BUILDING PLANS ng.u. BE ON JOB ha. :

TIIEOQF INSPEGTION. REINSPECTION FEE $25.00.

THIS CARD MUST BE PLACED ON A BOARD AT EYE LEVEL SO IT 0>2Amm READ FROWM

OTHEET AR OF BBATEATER EDNER TUES WEATHER



i .EE COUNTY

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

N . 479-8995
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Writer’s Direct Dial Number:
Bob J
Dwm?%:%mm LC_< ©. NOON—

Douglas . St.Cemy - Richard M. McDole
28862 Winthrop Circle

B e Bonita Springs, FIl. 34134
Andrew V. 0oy RE: COP2002-00013 for Beach Dog House at 1270 Estero Blvd.
JohnE. Al Dear Mr. McDole:

Donald D. Stilwell | . .
o Wionmoer - It your letter of June 10, 2004, you requested 2 .new letter and recommendation to replace

Lo G Yasger my June 2, 2004 letter to David Paschall, Code Enforcement Inspector for the Town of Fort
County \,.8302 Myers Beach. You included a site plan in your letter with a copy of a 1998 survey of the

Diana M. Parker _quUle.
Oozzg\ Hearing
Examiner In our discussions | have related that | am concerned that the portion of the property where

the Beach Dog House is located, may be seaward of the 1978 Coastal Construction Line and
would therefore be located in the Environmentally Critical (EC) zoning district. The EC district
has limited use and would not allow expansion of the restaurant or the opportunity to request
a special exception for a bar.

The copy of the survey by S & H Land Survey Company and dated 6/16/98 places the entire
structure (Gulfshore, The Cottage and The Beach Dog House) seaward of a 1977 CCCL.
The 1978 CCCL appears to have been drawn on the survey and is at a location landward of
the Gulfshore, placing The Beach Dog House seaward of the 1978 CCCL and in the EC
zoning district.

Based upon this information, | can only recommend that the Beach Dog House may only exist
as it was approved in COP2002-00013 and all new construction should be removed. Itis my
understanding that only a small stand and coolers existed at the time of that approval. The
security roll-ups, counters are new, un-permitted additions and constitute the expansion of
a nonconforming use.

Should you have questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

§

S fed

Pamela E. Houck
Zoning Director

cc: Dave Paschall
Marsha Segal-George
Bob Stewart
Jerry Murphy

P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398 (239) 335-2111
internet address hitp://www.lee-county.com
& Recycled Paper AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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GULFSHORE RESTAURANT DEFENSE
FOR BEACH DOT HOUSE- 4-COP/SRX
ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVALS

Original notice of violation;

, V102004-02437 issued on February 12, 2004 for; Administrative Approval
COP2002-00013 has been violated by the owner by not conforming to the approved
site plan presented for this Administrative Approval. (See exhibit 12)

To abate or remedy this violation;

The site plan must be amended to indicate the increased service and seating area
on the lower level, this must be approved

Or, the applicant must return to the originally approved site plan and
conform to code. (See exhibit 12) ,

From this original notice of violation the following notices were issued to
specifically address and attempt to clarify the violation of COP2002-00013.

2004-014F; Expansion of COP seating. (See exhibit 12)

2004-015F; Exceeding COP2002-00013 use without Administrative Approval.

(See exhibit 12)

2004-016F; Construction, electrical and plumbing without a permit, (Abated)

At the May 11, 2004 Hearing, after testimony and agreement of all parties,
Violation 2004-016F was abated when a permit was obtained for a 3-compartment sink.

Permit #P1.U2004-00229 was submitted on June 8, 2004, on June 9, 2004 an
order of abatement was issued for 2004-016F. (See exhibit 7)

Violations 2004-014F and 2004-015F are related and from the same objection,
expanding or exceeding the COP2002-00013 Administrative approval use, granted March
13, 2002. (See exhibit 4)

To understand Zonings position, it’s necessary to review the differences between
the requirements for COP use for a Restaurant and those for a Bar/Lounge.

COP2002-00013 was administratively approved for a Restaurant. As approved,
the Zoning regulations allow the serving of liquer from a service bar or existing
Lounge, with no additional parking or calculation of Lounge size or counting of
seats as an accessory Restaurant. (See exhibit 9 & 10)

Not aware of the specific regulations, the owner mixed and dispensed the liquor
from the food bar counter. This changed the use to a Bar/Lounge use or operation,
therefore, expanding and exceeding the 00013 approval as cited.

To mix and dispense liquor from the Bar counter, the Zoning regulations
considers this to be a classification use change and expansion of use from the originally
approved COP2002-00013 and requires filing for a new Administrative approval, as cited
by 2004-015F; (exceeding COP2002-00013 use without Administrative approval) and as
cited by 2004-014F; (expansion of COP seating) which requires the calculation of the
Lounge seating area, to determine the need for additional parking spaces.
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Note; As an attempt to abate the violations and obtain Approval for the
expansion or exceeding of COP2002-00013, the owner filed for and obtained County
approval, COP2004-00040, (Sec exhibit 5) which was voided when it was determined
by the County and City of Fort Myers Beach a more formal Administrative
application was necessary.

This Voeided approval to abate the violations was COP2004-00040.

As requested from the May 11 Hearing, the on site meeting concluded with the
owner wanting to conform to the March 13, 2002 COP2002-00013 Administrative
approval and abate the Violations of expanding and exceeding the use to Bar/Lounge.

Pam Houck requested that the liquor be removed from the Bar counter and served
to the area from an existing service bar or Lounge as originally approved by the 00013
Administrative Hearing,

The liquor was removed from the bar counter and service will be from the
existing service bar or Lounge as requested, and conforming with the Code and
original administrative approval, abating 2004-014F and 2004-015F. (See exhibit 11)

As originally cited February 12, 2004 and reissued as 014F and 015F;
To ABATE: “the applicant must return to the originally approved site plan
and conform to code.” (See exhibit 12)

Therefore; With the discontinuance of mixing, dispensing and removal of
liquor from the bar counter at Beach Dog House area, and serving liquor as
required by the Zoning regulations, from existing service bar or Lounge, as
Administratively Approved per COP2002-00013, for the area and seating per the
plan of record, we respectively abated the notices of violations and respectively
request an order of abatement be issued. (See exhibit 11 photo for liquor removal)
(See exhibit 4 for Beach Dog House COP2002-00013 Administrative Approval with
plans of record attached, and note this approval took 5 months to obtain administratively)

I Richard M. McDole hereby attest that all of the attachments herein are true and
accurate copies of the County record.

—n el

Richard M. McDole, CABO, CPCA
July 11, 2004
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JULY 13,2004 :
GULFSHORE HEARING CONCLUSION

Before I proceed to prove that we have Abated the Violations as Noticed, it is important
to review what has transpired to this date;

1. In the very beginning, when the Code Inspector was preparing a case for a non-
compliance issue, repairing the Men’s bathroom floor adjacent to the Beach Dog House,
he took a photo viewing through a door into the Dog House area, showing a single bar
top and view of the Gulf.

2. During the first Hearing May 11, 2004, he presented that photo, and another into
evidence, showing a bar top with lattice work and a 3-compartment sink, obstructing the
view to the Gulf. .

This evidence of change was the start of enforcement and the Community review of the
Dog House area and use.

During this review, it was determined that the 2002 liquor approval 0013 was being used
beyond what it was approved for, requiring additional Administrative approval and
review, to continue its expanded use.

3. The first Notice of Violation was issued stating that “Administrative Approval
COP2002-00013 has be— violated by the owner by not conforming to the approved
site plan presented for this Administrative Approval.”

To Abate; “The site plan must be amended to indicate the increased service and seating
area on the lower level. This must be approved, or the applicant must return to the
originally approved site plan and conform to code.”

4. At the first Hearing of May 11, we were surprised to find out that the above Notice of
Violation, was now subdivided into three categories, the surprise can be check on the
tapes from that meeting and to my knowledge they were not “Due Processed” to the
owner in that form until later when the owner was noticed for the next Hearing.

These three Notice of Violations were:
014F Expansion of COP seating
015F Exceeding COP2002-00013 use without Administrative Approval
and 016F Construction, electrical and plumbing without a permit.
All were specifically related to the first Notice of Violation.
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5. At the first Hearing of May 11, 016F construction, electrical and plumbing, per the
discussion and photos in evidence, the owner was ordered to specifically obtain a permit
for a 3-compartment sink to Abate 016F. This was completed and Abated June 9.

6. To abate 014F and 015F a Community on-site meeting was ordered to resolve a
solution. At that meeting, it was decided to remove the liquor from the food bar and
comply with the 0013 original approved site plan as Noticed and comply with the code
for that use ;

. The County was advised the liquor was removed and 0013 would be serviced as
required by code as previously Administratively Approved and only for the seating area
per the original plan of record. There-by abating 014F and 015F.

7. The Building Official stated and agreed that the individual components that were
repaired or replaced did not require a permit. He also expressed a concern for the lack of
detail on the record. He suggested we submiit one and he would have no problem
approving it.

It must be noted for the record, this submission is-voluntary and not part of this
Hearing as Noticed. It is not an expansion of 0013 original approval which was abated
when the liquor was removed and the use in compliance with the approval and code.

8. To date the plan has been filed.

A Community meeting was held on the review of the plan and it was denied for
approval due to the location of the 1978 cccl which is located landward of the Beach Dog
House and County can not approve any expansion of use in an EC area.

July 9, I received a letter from Community Development Director, addressing the
following;

Beach Dog House is seaward of the 1978 cccl in the EC district that has limited
use and would not allow expansion of the restaurant or the opportunity to request a
special exception for a bar.

I can only recommend that the Beach Dog House may only exist as it was
approved in COP2002-00013 and all new construction should be removed.

It is my understanding that only a small stand and coolers existed at the time
of that approval.

The security roll-ups, counters are new, un-permitted additions and
constitute the expansion of a nonconforming use.
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In Conclusion:

We have removed the liquor as requested and required to be in compliance with the code
and the 00013 Administrative Approval and have therefore abated 014F and 015F.

We have no desire to submit for any expansion of 0013 to a bar or request a
Special Exception for that expansion and are not required to do so.

We have yet to take issue with the July 9 letter from Community Development
and the denial of our voluntary plan submittal to discuss the following;

1. The fact the 1978 cccl line was placed behind a Grand-fathered building
existing since 1925 and the fact the lower area was then a kitchen for the upstairs
restaurant and has been used as a fast food area since, with various County approvals.

2. The fact the Beach Dog House area was approved by 0013 March 12, 2002

" before the EC district was adopted March 3, 2003. Retroactive enforcement not allowed.

3. The fact the original concrete floor still exist under the sand and the wood deck
floor that has been replaced periodically from storm damage, as allowed per the code.

4. The fact Sec. 34-3245. Repairing a Building containing a nonconforming use.

“Only ordinary repairs and maintenance, including repairs of roof covering, walls,
fixtures, wiring, or plumbing, shall be permitted on any building or structure devoted to a
nonconforming use. In no case shall such repairs include structural alterations.

5. The fact Counters and fixed tables do not require permits.

6. The fact all walls divisions and surfaces are existing prior to 0013 approval and
there is no un-permitted additions as alleged in the letter. Reference 0013 plan of record
dated March 12, 2002 for proof of approved area.

7. FEMA has not been involved or contacted for letter of no objection. If required.

Only 3 roll-up security doors, 2 walk-in doors were installed for security
purposes. Including open lattice wood panels, replacing the 1x4 horizontal wood slats on
the remainder of the exterior walls for appearance. All are non-structural, with no
increase of area or expansion from the originally 0013 Administrative Approval plan of
record outlining Beach Dog House area seating.

With new and staff changes from the beginning of this Hearing process, it is
important to clearly focus on the initial Violation charge and identify with the fact that
the owner complied with and abated that as charged.

Continued Community meetings continued to expand staffs resolve to expand
compliance into areas not cited, thereby using the Hearing as leverage to obtain added
submissions, compliance and approvals beyond the scope of the Violation of record.

The owner desires to continue to act in good faith as attested by his previous
performance to assure compliance within the regulations, and respectively request this
Hearing concluded and an Order of Abatement for VIO2004-02437 and related 014F and
015F as was Ordered for 016F on June 9, 2004.
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SUPPORTING EVIDENCE
TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. History of Administrative Approvals for COP/SRX

2.1976 COP Administrative Approval for Restaurant

3. 1997 COP Administrative Approval for Cottage Lounge

4.2002 COP Administrative Approval for Beach Dog House # 2002-00013

5.2004 COP Approval for Bar/Lounge use for Beach Dog House #2004-00040
(Approval request was to abate violations 2004-014F and 2004-015F this approval
was voided due to approved without a formal hearing)

6. Copy of permit #PL.U2004-00229 abating violation 2004-016F

7. Abated order for violation #2004-016F

8. Building Code section 104.1.4 allowing Minor repairs.

9. Bar/Lounge and Restaurant requirements Sec. 34-1264 (a)(1)a. mSm (@)(Df resp.

Bar/Lounge Prohibited location (b)(1) _
* Restaurant Exceptions to location (b)(2)a.
* Conforming with per 2002-00013 COP Administration approval
10. Restaurant Parking requirements (b)(3)
Restaurant Parking exception sec. 34-2020 h.1
** Bar/Lounge Parking requirement sec. 34-2020 h.2
** Using as Bar/Lounge this section was in violation requiring added parking

11. Photo showing removal of liquor from food counter Abating 014F &015F.

12. Copy of Hearing for 2004-014F &2004-015F, July 13, 2004

13. Plan Review receipt COM2004-01226
Plan for downstairs



GULFSHORE RESTAURANT DEFENSE
4-COP/SRX VALID >E<=Z APPROVALS
County record of COP/SRX Approval;
1. Gulfshore Restaurant: Administratively approved September 3, 1976 by Director or
Building and Zoning, Mr. Don Malloy. See County exhibit #1. _
v His approval was confirmed for the record, by the Lee County Commission
Chairman per County Administrative policy.
As a note to confirm this action, I Richard McDole, approved similar COP
licenses as Administrative Director of Code Enforcement from 1978 to 1981.

2. The Cottage and outside deck: Administratively approved October 7, 1997 by
Zoning Tech III Hal McNemara. See exhibit #2, Request for Zoning Compliance and
DBPR application with attached floor plan.

3. Beach Dog House: Administratively approved March 13, 2002 by Pam Houck,
Director of Division of Zoning Department of Community Development. Administrative
Hearing, Administrative Action, # COP2002-00013.
Following are dates of responsible actions by the owner to complete
Administrative Action requirements.
November 27, 2001, Started the Division of Alcoholic Beverage & ,—,ogooo
DBPR Application. See exhibit #3B.
December 7, 2001, obtained Health Department Approval. See exhibit #3B.
January 23, 2002 filed for a Lee County Application for Administration Action to
specifically approve Beach Dog House / M&M Inc. with new seating per attached
plan shown with the permit counter stamp thereon. Also attached to Application was
Administration Action Request Supplement C Consumption of Premises per Sections 34-
1261-1264 LDC. Specifically addressing Extension of Premises 4-COP/SRX for all
location, new location highlighted of attached plan to application and hours 10am to
10pm. See exhibit #3A.

March 13, 2002 the final Hearing document #COP2002-00013 for
Administrative Approval Consumption of Premises, Specifically for 4-COP/SRX,
specifically for Beach Dog as per attached Plan of record was signed by Pam Houck,
Director Division of Zoning Department of Community Development. See exhibit #3A.

March 15, 2002 the Division of Alcoholic Beverage & Tobacco, DBPR
Application of November 27, 2001, was signed off by the Zoning permit rep. Jayne Coles
as Approved. See exhibit #3B.

See following Administrative Approval Conditions to COP2002-00013.
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The Administrative Approval of COP2002-00013 Conditions as follows:

1. COP on premises is limited to a 4-COP/SRX license in conjunction with E@
existing Group II and III Restaurants.

2. The approval for consumption on premises 4-COP/SRX is based on the 2-
page floor plan stamped received by Community Development on October 10, 2001,
and attached hereto.

3. The approval for COP on premises 4-COP/SRX is limited the existing
restaurant complex know as the Gulf Shores Grill, The Cottage and The Beach Dog
House and the existing outdoor seating areas shown on the wood deck on the above
referenced floor plan. A

4. Hours of operation for service of &oowo:o beverages in conjunction with the
Group II and III Restaurants will be;

The Beach Dog House 10am to 10pm Mon through Sun
The Cottage 10am to 2am Mon through Sun
The Gulf Shore Grill 7am to 10pm Mon through Sun\
5. Outdoor music and entertainment are prohibited in the outdoor seating areas.

CONCLUSION;

The Gulfshore Restaurant, the Cottage and Outside Deck and finally the Beach
Dog House with extra seating were all properly Administratively Approved by Lee
County from September 3, 1976, October 7, 1997 and finally March 13, 2002 wo_.
Hearing #COP2002-00013.
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:m._ﬁmmw ndue . CULL DIUHMULT INTCS LAWRAGLL &

Exact Location for which License is sought:_ 31270 Estero Blvd., Fort Myers

Reach. FL
. one Numbers: Business: Residential: :
me.\ TYPE OF LICENSE DESIRED: o
— ( ) Beer - Consumption on premises (1-COP) o

() Beer - Package Only (1-APS) .
N ( ) Beer & Wine - Consumption on Premises (2-C0P) "
o ( ) Beer & Wine - Package Only (2-APS) _

() Beer, Wine & Liquor - Consumption on Premises (copP):

() Beer, Wine & Liquor - Package .Only (PS)-

(xx Beer, Wine & Liquor - In connection with a Hotel, ZOﬁmd or; 3cﬁo1:m

Court - or in connection with a Restaurant. Anov S, COP-SR,
COP-SRX)

Beer, Wine & Liquor - Club License (11-C)

Other - (Specify)

SECTION BELOW TO BE COMPLETED BY Axm DEPARTMENT OF xm<mzcm ONLY:

Please be advised ﬂ:mﬁ the subject dealer's >vuddnmﬂdo: for a Certifi-

cate
been

FROM:
Check One: Oﬂdmdzmd Hmm:mr\\\\\\xmgmmzma

of Sales and Use Tax Registration, under Section 212.18 F.S., has
received and approved by phis office.

Department of Revenue mWh%W m/A}/rbLN>(hv

Account Number, if Reissued: nkprru m/ﬂMVfru

- Date: p,/nx W) G

NOTE:

( V@@k:Wﬁﬁ%o<m 0

>vv1o<mac<“
, m01AWWmm1nsm:ﬁ oﬁ xmsmlcm
Applicants for beverage license or CWD 11 se are required to be
first 1mmdm~m1ma as dealers under the Sales and Use Tax law(F.S.,
Chapter 212).

(5 & SECTION BELOW TO BE COMPLETED BY THE LOCAL ZONING AUTHORITIES ONLY:

M&; \W Y [The above location DOES comply with local zoning ordinance for the

Is location wji

sale of alcoholic beverages, as stated above.
The above location DBESHROT Tomply with the local zoning ordinance
for the sale of alcoholic beverages, as stated above.

mits of an dsnoanowmﬁma municipality?
Vice Chairman, Board of

SIGNED RN e — TITLE: County Commissioners

Fort Myers COUNTY Lee DATE Sept. 3, 1976

Inspection of NMm above- :msmn mmnmaaam:amzﬂ was amnm on the date of

anitary ﬁmnu_dﬂamm

-20— V , and it _was fou
of the establishment q\\\\
Comply

with the minimum 1mncd1mam=wm under regulations om ﬂsm ﬂ ori ﬁ.

ECILA

Do Not Comply

Sanitary Code, as promulgated under Chapter 19366, General rmzw of
Florida.

§,\, ‘ - ;

B



(For-Staff Use Only)
REQUEST FOR ZONING COMPLIANCE

FOR APPLICATION FOR
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE

Nm Consumption on Premises

Consumption Off Premises

B S —

Applicants’ Name: _ VW m«ﬁ lc CombS
Business Name: _ (v [ Shere  Geyl) .
Location Address: _ 1270 £s o Pl fvet s\:\%N & h. 337
~Mailing Address: 21620 Tindwn mw?,\oc. De. foet myw Bn.35
Phone Number: [ [~ {3~ 4295

STRAP NUMBER: §__ /7 T 40 %W.K INVIZZRY a2 g8,
ZONING DIST.: /e \\M

Hearing for Special Exception:

Hearing Number: ﬁr\’\rrv
Resolution Number: \

H\FORMS\CHCKLSTS\cop.wpd




bt PN}

Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco

LICENSE/PERMIT APPLICATION -
vase read the instructions before completing this application

/CTION I LICENSE INFORMATION BUSINESS TELEPHONE # G a -4,3-Gg 5

3 o™

%,
T

TYPE OF LICENSE: Check Appropriate Boxes

M_ Retail Alcoholic wo<amwmwm __...... Retail Cigarettes
, M_ Beer/Wine/Liquor Wholesaler _D Cigarette/Tobacco Wholesaler
u Alcoholic Beverage Importer/Exporter j Hommnoo Exporter
g Alcoholic Beverage Manufacturer Cigarette Distributing Agent
TYPE OF »ﬁ%ﬁhﬁbdozn Check Appropriate Boxes
,_ New __| Change in Serdes
| Transfer _ Decrease in Series
Change of Location ~ Increase in Series
| Change of Business Name Correction
Change of Officers/Stockholders
er -
< uested: \\\ ¢ op sSey. Type requested: -

ou wish to purchase a temporary YES: X NO

Corporate Document # P9 D00053 4, 76
ull Name of Applicant | M<m _ Tne ;
(Ifthisisa corporation or other legal entity enter the name as registered with Secretary of State) Enter document # abave
ade Name (D/B/A) Gulf€ Shore Grg 1

)ation Address (Street): 1A 70 NM& €O \ﬁ fox ¥} Nm L\ 36\
v - Myers Beccs State _/={_ ~ ZipCode 3393
ailing Address A1 {p 20O HBO?B

AR mn:.:ff Drivse
y mT‘QEmAw Beach

State lm... L Zip Code WW4 3)
sident Agent/Contact Person: MARK Lrmbs [m iChg el

‘ Standon ProweNumbe 9 Y4)-4L3-95 5
dess: X/ 20 T rned,an Bagpou, Dr 4 -

(2 <
€1 Federal Employer ID# or SS# FEIN¢ _ [, 5 — 07282169 SS#
slication is for a NEW license/permit, question 7-8 are not applicable.
rrent License Number- Series: Type:
Tent Business Name:

3¢ transfer of this license due to revocation proceedings?

s, is there any personal relationship to the transferor?

- the relationship:

PACT v



SINESSNAME Y)Y, Thnc
L

CTION IX DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES TO BE LICENSED . N
fs the proposed premises MOVABLE or ABLE TO BE MOVED?.w.cccocrces YES NO X
" he proposed premises located in a shopping center, mall or office building...... YES NO N/ 5
Is there any access through the premises to any area over which you do not have <
dominion and control? » YES . NO X

. Isthe wntmmﬂ occupied by anyone not listed on this application?..........coeceeeenee YES - NO

X
Neatly draw 2 floor plan of the premises in INK, including the property boundaries, all parking areas, walls,

doors, counters, sales areas, storage areas, restrooms, bar locations and any other specific areas which are

part of the premises sought to be licensed. A multi-story building where the entire building is to be licensed
must show each floor plan.

=

ey

s o b S S P 20
i

N

e
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. LPUSLUCID LNaliic 20| T Jore G\K\f

©:CTION TII SALES TAX - To be completed by the Department of Revenue.

he named applicant for a license/permit has complied with Florida Statutes concerning registration for Sales and Use tax,

iis is to verify that the current owner as named in this appljcation has filed all returns and that all outstanding billings and returng
»pear {o have been paid through the period ending p / or the liability has been acknowledged and agreed to e paid by
e applicant. This verification does not constitute a certifiate as contained in Section 212.10 (1), F.S. (Not applicable if no transfeg
<o_<&.v .

Furthermore, the pamed applicant for

oholic Beverage License has complied with Florida Statutes concerning registration for

an
ies and Use d has pid any applicpblejtaxes due.
/ 7
Sigped: \ g\%\ §§ < Department of Revenue Stamp

s

‘ } APPROVED BY
: ! T A TN -\ ~

Tt \ A LA o > \.Q&m\ DEPARTMENT OF REVENU
e 7 v S —

Jate: \ Q( .\V - j

)

WHG.EOZ.Q ZONING - To be completed by the Zoning Authority governing your business location.

Street >&nomm”, 1720 EXINarn Alyd . .
o T yips A peii State: L Zip Code: HWWQ 3/

If this application is for the issuance of an alcoholic bevera
the zoning authority must complete "A" and "B".
complete section "B".

ge license where zoning approval is required,
If zoning approval is not required, the applicant must

\. The location complies with zoning requirements for the sale of alcoholic g<m8%
products pursuant to this application for a Series Ycop Jsex alcoholic beverage . license.
st HIMC fowan. T 2gune s 77 D _jo-7-g9

Is the location within the limits of an "Incorporated City or Town? YES[{TNO[ ]

ECTION V HEALTH - to be moBEwﬁma by the Division of Hotels and Restaurants or County Health

athority or Department of Health and Rehabilitative services or the Department of Agriculture & Consumer
ervices, whichever is applicable.

Address: ‘ _
The above establishment Complies with the requirements of the Florida Sanitary Code.

gned Date

Agency
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kDA Business Name: (351, |.© Share oo ]| :
2. Fall Name: ArK Comlas

opal Secyrity Number | HL 2_ __w 7|2 (|| Home Prone Number:  [9es :-W m\@- 2191
t. Duteof Birtummiadyy O[1]|-[2[3 E Placeof Bih /M iehiga

wmnﬂ ‘PVTJN Nmnﬁ Bmi m‘mﬂmﬁ. h.\\ﬂQmENWD.
v.gwo:md.m.&ﬁguﬁm :20 __ RZO. mBBmmEmo: Sancﬁwnnonwﬁm@onn

3. Current home address (City, St., Zip)

AlL20 Indian @aot( Drine = Myexs Beh, FL3392

. Your relationship to the business:  Sole owner Partner @
If corporation: @ Director @ Officer (Title) _E Shareholder (%, owned) S5O w
5. Do you currently have financial interest in any business selling alcoholic beverages? Yes @ No E

If yes, D/B/A-Business name, location and license number.

Have you ever had any type of alcoholic beverage, cigarette, or tobacco permit refused, revoked or suspended ANYWHERE Ye
in the past 15 years? ) ks

©u

IRV

If yes, D/B/A-business name, location, and date.

0. Have you been convicted of 2 felony, a crime involving moral turpitude or an offense involving alcoholic beverages anywhere?

es @ No E If yes, date, location, and type of offense on a separate sheet of paper.

If you are a convicted felon and have had your civil rights restored in F lorida, ATTACH A CERTIFIED COPY
1. Have you had any criminal charges filed against you Wwithin the past 15 years?
Yes D No @ Ifyes, date, location, and tvpe of offensc on a separate shezt of paper.

1. Are you an official with State police powers granted by the Florida Legislature? No
Ifyes, pleasc provide the details.

What is the amount and source om your investment? UoESma

-2

ation must be provided.

'I swear and affirm under penalty of perjury as provided for in 559 791, 562.45 and 837.06, Florida
Statutes that the foregoing information is true and correct.”

Date: \ \ \ A \ QV muw_.oa.:nma“

\§ \ § Pergpnally known to me HVAH

Notarv Public Stamn/Seal
; [ Y OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL
PAGE 4 P Py, DEANN M B GATTENY

2 WA .w COMMISSION NUMBER
SliE ¥ ccesstra |
EA & MY coMssion EXpiRES

& o



APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

APPLICATION FOR:
dministrative Variance (Sup A) Commercial Lot Split (Sup B)
Consumption On Premises Per. (Sup C) Mini. Use Determination (Sup D)
Ordinance Interpretation (Sup E) Relief for Desig. Hist. Res. (Sup F)
Relief for Easement Encroachment (Sup G) Adm. Amend. PUD or PD (Sup H)
Admin. Deviation from Chapter 10 (Sup i) Placement of Model Horne/Unit or
Model Display Center (Sup. J)
Dock & Shoreline structures (Sup. K) Redevelopment District (Sup L)

Final Plan Approval per Resolution: #

Applicant's Name: m:miﬁ Com W S/ \Dn_ dM TAC Phone# TY(-£33-35¢2.

Project Name: \.W\m\nmr\ VDD Houws E
STRAP Number:_| { =46~ w£ WY -0o70F. vole

w\eo::n« Printed

* By signing this application, the applicant affirms that the form has not been aitered.

Application Form: Computer Generated*

Ry el L

Commission District: __ 02 STAFFUSE OPR“..M Use Classification: (dr.r CO.ur -
Curmrent Zoning: -t Lee Plan Density Range:

Case Number: hﬂ\ogw.\gov\_ W .nwmmV 56 O@

Date of Application: i _.‘NW~ 02 Date Fee Paid:

intake by: . Receipt Number:

* m:nEmBm:nm A" SB:Q: H" & J SB:Q: L m. I:& Plan Approval only ** m:nn~m3m=~ ar o:e\

it drrdddkddhhdbddhddr et bdd e

LEE COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.0. BOX 398 (1500 MONROE STREET)
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902
PHONE (941) 479-8585



-} PART!-GENERAL INFORMATIOL

. APPLICANT'S NAME: R £A c4/ >?.., Hovss. [ M tM Tal
Mailing Address:

sveet |20 ESTrL O [SLUA

City: \Hc \SP YAl (\\Q\ S RBeacH  swe EC Nﬁ Nwﬁw\
Phone Number: Area Code: E Number: R ww sw W ﬁ\M‘ Ext.
FaxNumber.  Area Code: Q4(_ number 26S ~ S0 1§

E-mail address:

. Relationship of applicant to property:

_ Owner Trustee
¢~ Option holder . Coritract Purchaser
Lessee Other (indicate)

If applicant is NOT the owner, submit a Notarized Authorization Form from the owner to the applicant.

. AGENT'S NAME(S): (Use additional sheets if necessary): \;\*\/\A mQ\S \w .W

Mailing Address: |

sreet [ 20 ESThro [cuv

city: Fp nF VA% NAAcH state:_ |~ & zip: 3393/
Phone Number: Area oSm.mPLI Number:_ 6 $3- 354D Ext:
FaxNumber  Area Code: ALY Number 26T~ S0(6

E-mail address:

4. TYPE OF REQUEST (please check one)

5. NATURE OF REQUEST (please print).

Administrative Variance (requires supplement A)
Commercial Lot Split (requires supplement B}
H Consumption On Premises (requires supplement C)
Minimum Use Determination (requires supplement D)
Ordinance Interpretation (requires supplementE)
Relief for Designated Historic Resources (requires suppiement F)
Easement Encroachment (requires supplement G)
Administrative Amendment to a PUD or Planned Development (requires supplement H)
Administrative Deviation from Chapter 10 of the LDC (requires supplement 1)
Placement of Model Home/Unit or Model Display Center (requires mcun_mama J)
Dock & Shoreline Structure (requires supplement K)
Redevelopment District (requires supplement L)
Final Plan Approval (no supplement)

l

[ g PR, WY S |



} PART Il - PROPERTY INFORMATIC

Is this request specific to a particutar tract of land? NO __~ YES. If the answer is yes, please.
complete the following: _\
1. Is this action being requested as a result of a violation notice? NO YES.

a. [f yes, date of notice:

b. Specific nature of violation:

2. Relationship of applicant to property: .mhﬂwlmm Owner _____ Other (please Indicate): ‘
3. Name of owner of property: _(_oloaaho EAST .\m\ﬁrn\\ FERRETLA
Mailing Address: Street. _| [90 _Ntm E oA I.QN.» L
c: M+ TylieT State: __( {{ Zip: 3 N2>~
Phone Number: AreaCode: 615 Number 223-S72 45 ea.
FaxNumber:  Area Code: G(S  number D)3~ 7868

4. Legal Description: Is property description clearly shown within a platted subdivision recorded in the official
Plat Books of Lee County?

_____ NO. Attach a legible copy of the legal description and certified sketch of description as
,\ set out in chapter 61G 17-6.006, Fiorida Administrative Code.

. o . [-S BKF4+(TS

YES. Property is identified as: J-2¢2.5 EToF
Subdivision Name: (QES U7 Beace/ LT85 ET3 Bk é PR Pe YT
Plat Book 25 25 Page_99 8 unit Block Lot

5. STRAP NUMBER: [ 9~ Y6 -2 Y-w Y —~oo07oF. 000

6. Property Dimensions:

Area: . i square fest or acres.
. /

Width along roadway: M fw feet.

Depth: : feet.

7. Property wqmm;.n_m:wwm” \ AV \VO ,m. .!mlﬁgﬁ \UJNL\%

8. General Location Of Property: $§\~\7 Ba \&«%\.u ®§ I?ﬂ Awﬁ.!
Nexd o  Lant ¥in 4 7

i PR R



PART Wi

AFFIDAVIT

1, 3\;@ ﬁ .ﬁ C o G V , certify that | am the owner or authorized representative of the
property described herein, and that all answers to the questions in this application and any sketches, data or
other supplementary matter attached to and made a part of this application, are honest and true to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | also authorize the staff of Lee County Community Development to enter upon the

property during normal working hours for the purpose of investigating and evaluating the request made thru
this application.

g\m C plz"— [~2S-02

Signaturg of owner or owner-authorized agent , Date
maall  Comh S
Typed or printed name :

m.u.>._‘m0m.ﬂ_..0m_0>v ,
COUNTY OF LEE ) :

The foregoing instrument was certified and subscribed before me this N w day QXB\&_\‘\ ,
200 ..ng §§ \W . % \~§ , Who is personally known to me

or who has produced 2l O C5/2-55/~(, 3 .QowWQ

as identification.

%ﬁﬁﬁ@f\r\\ \\NP@\&.F

Signature of Mo"mé public

Printed name of notary public




ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION REQUEST

. . SUPPLEMENT C
=1 Hkmm oocﬁzﬁ—)M\ CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES
per Sections 34-1261-1264 LDC

If the request is for an administrative approval of a consumption-on-premises permit as set forth in Sections
34-1281-1264 of the Land Development Code, please submit the “Application for Administrative Action®
form and the following: ,

1. Type of permit requested:

\monc_m_, (complete items 2 through 6)

Temporary (complete item 7)
2. Type of Establishment: N € M*%Qk AN . . If a restaurant, submit copy of printed menu.
3. Is there (or will there be) outdoor mmm::.n areas? NO_ £ —VES. If yes, please indicate the

outdoor seating capacity (i.e. number of seats) and indicate the seating area on the site plan.
4. Hours of operation: 704m 4g 70 pm .
5. Type of license requested: mm 4 \\d\/% fon . OF _Rms\:wm S - \&%%\wa&\w

6. ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

a. SITE PLAN and FLOOR PLAN: (see back of this form for items to be included)
7. TEMPORARY "ONE-DAY-PERMIT"

a. Type of Event:

b. Has a Temporary Alcoholic Beverage Permit been issued at this location within the past twelve
months? NO YES If yes, please list all dates permitted.

c. Provide a general description of the exact location or site where the alcoholic beverages are to be

sold and consumed. ~§\\ .\\“ﬁxl..\ﬁl . How &\\\&3 Rw&_\\mx}mq\a

d. Type of alcoholic beverages to be sold:

(SEE REVERSE SIDE)

ZDS0105 SUP. C Rev. 05
05/20/99 ) Page 1 of 1



ST

A
‘ X ST =T
-
|
i g |
, A ?
" (\eeﬁ\\(\ lg
‘ 5 TH | %
2 E BEA ) .
. CH DOG HOUSE Q I
———— S e ‘
6:'
Noyar'a

PERMIT COUNTER



o SAM VLY. UF AB&] - FUHI RYEKS Ne. 9270 P. |
: SLALE UF SLURIDA

: i %ﬂﬂﬁ?ﬁ OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL Qﬁ%ﬂ@%
i & vwﬁ _\ , DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & T ACCO
A

! . 5 p P xm* PPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF LICENSES PREMISES
\d% mm Q&}Qg . : G Temporary ;
Full Mame of Applicaut: @1\ \wﬁ\w wﬁ\b\vﬁ m N s.\ \ .

Trade Name (D/B/A): \S AT 3 HZ m - . | . | ~.|.
Locatior Address {Strer): _[ =20 ESTrnce. ALUA mw Nyrns Regtr 3363
. iy

ermanent ,

Sirast Numbar ld
Bevenge License Nurbei- m\ L= 04398 Serics:
FOR TEMPORARY EXTENSIONS ONLY: ' i

Dats(3) of Bxtensiom

ZGNING:-
" To be completed by the local toning mitheritios

The above D temporary _ m permenent extension of the Licensed premises as shown in the skeich i comply m daes not

1 to this m%no»mg;
. ate: % - \ rm;)kh

compizAfith zoaing requirements fer the sale of aleoholic beverges pur
vl (g e

A H «uﬁ.« section only applics to a permansnt extension of the licensed premises)

..gﬁummnm&@kbm«b?nu?ae\.m%ﬁag& Nhﬂnssamo«%n ﬁe&ikh@ﬁ%kﬁbu%ﬁ. Departiznt of Health and Reliahditative -
Services, whishaever is applicable. : : .

The abtove permanext axipsion of the licensed prémises as shown i the sketch %oﬂﬁ@ D does not comply with the

e,

?@g}ﬁ Florida Mmu.n»ud«. Code. - .

Signed: bv Wr\f\/ , Date: /e~ D¢ |

Title: oz crrs Speccace T Agemcy: TN P R
AFFIDAVIT OF ARPLICANT

.Hﬁoﬁn.ﬁﬁ@&ww&&%&.onmﬂnoamonmon w.s&muw_ao@oﬁnummﬁnsﬁ kercby swear or affiun tha: T am duly authorized 16
make the above spplicaijon and, ss such mw.oﬂ,m@ swear or afiim that the skeich is a free and caect represcntation; of the extended licensad
preraises aad agree that the place of business may be inspected ang searched during business hours or aytiroe business is being conducted
on the preraises without 2 search warrant by officers of the Division of Alcohobic Beverages and Tobaceo, the sherifF, his deputics, and
polics officers for purposes of determining compiiance with the beverage and cigarttts laws, :

X understand that the premises must be restored to its ariginal form at the conclusion of the athorized Emporary event,

:iauﬂﬁuunomm%mgmg under penaity of parjoxy provided in Florida Status 559.791, 562.45 apd 837
information is true and correct”

STATE OF Flop.: nb\:f 4 _

COUNTY QF r@m\ :

The moﬂmowv«w\wg () Sworn toand Subscribed OR () Adknowledged Before me this N /~ Day of gﬁu » 2on |
By

ae i Camb s .agaxuﬁg%ﬁsaa?ﬁm ) who produced

08 that the foregomg

23 identification.

Costrnission Expires:

June 28, 2003

'GP 2002-00013

AW Bondod Thru Notary Public Underwriers
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL COP2002-00013

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL
CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, M & M Inc., filed an application for administrative approval for
Consumption on Premises for a 4-COP SRX Alcoholic Beverage License on a project known
as Beach Dog House; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1270 Estero Bivd., described more
particularly as: :

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 19, Township 48 South, Range 24 East, Lee
County, Florida:

Lots 1 thru 5 less the Easterly 45 feet of Lots 1 and 2 and the Northerly 2.7
feet of Easterly 45 feet of Lot 3, Block F of Crescent Park Subdivision as
recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 45 and Lots 1, 2 and the Easterly 2.5 feet of
Lot 3, Black C of Crescent Park Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 4,
Page 38

S_fmmm».m.nﬁmnv_mnmarmm5&8~ma§w23¢:<.35629ﬁ>v:c:&mlm“m-
46-24-W4-0070F.0010; and .

WHEREAS, Colorado East, the owner of the subject parcel, has authorized Mark
Combs with M& M Inc., to act as mmmamo pursue this application; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain
administrative approvals for Consumption on Premises; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has been filed to clarify and legitimize the location
of the uses on the subject property in conjunction with consumption on premises of atcoholic
beverages; and

WHEREAS, the subject property was develaped in or around 1925 and the restaurant
use was established with consumption on premises. of alcoholic beverages prior to the
implementation of zoning in Lee County, and _

_ E:mmm>m. the property is currently developed with a restaurant complex which
includes the Guifshore Grill, The Cottage, The Beach Dog House, gift shop, beach rentals
and administrative offices; and

CASE NO. COP2002-00013

§ NQDM:DOOHW Page 1 of 2
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WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County

Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for
compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, there will be no apparent deleterious effect of such use upon surrounding

properties and the immediate neighborhood as represented by property owners within 500
feet of the premises; and

WHEREAS, the premises are suitable in regard to their location, site characteristics

and intended purpose. Lighting on the permitted premises must be shuftered and shielded
from surrounding properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for

Administrative Approval for Consumption on Premises is APPROVED.

1.

2,

' CABE NO. COP2002-00013

Approval is subject to the following conditions:

Euus

Consumption on premises is limited to a 4-COP SRX series license in conjunction with

the existing Group il and il Restaurants.

The approval for consumption on premises (4-COPSRX) is based on the 2-page floor
plan stamped recelved by Community Development on October 10, 2001, and attached

. harsto.

The approval for consumption on premiges (4-COP-SRX) is limited the existing
restaurant complex know as the Gulf Shores Grlil, The Cottage and The Beach Dog
House and the existing outdoor seating areas shown on the wood deck on the above
referenced fioor plan.

Hours of operation for service of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with the Group i

and il Restaurants will be: .

The Beach Dog House 10:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday through Sunday
The Cottage 40:00 am to 2:00 am Monday through Sunday
The Guif Shore Grill 7:00 am to 10:00 pm Monday through Sunday

Outdoor muale and entertainment are prohibited in the outdoor seating areas.

DULY SIGNED this _@é{n% of Ia?.aunwr A.D., 2002.
BY: mg.rnT ﬁﬂ‘%‘

Pam Houck, Director
Division of Zoning
Department of Community Development

Page 2 of 2
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Q\Qﬂ?ﬂ ABT-6028 - Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco >uv=nmmm§ for Extension of
Licensed Premises or Amended Skeftch of Licensed Premisas

: _ STATE OF FLORIDA
Floridas fdie... DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL
DBPR, =~ "™ it
2 %R&e& 1940 North Monroe Street
pgpillon. Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0783

If you have any questions or need assistance in completing this application, please contact the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation or your local district office. Please submit your
completed application to-yotr local district office. This application may be submitted by mail, through
appointment, or i can be dropped off. A District Office Address and Contact Information Sheet can be
found on AB&T’s page of the DBPR web site at the link provided below.

O Temporary Extension
| U _Permanent Extension

ey YNNI el

| Trade Name A m v .

[ Location Address (Street) . "

| V20 Lok A0

o. . C ,
mg gbam Fochn mo.wzé /o%b‘.r\ M&m N.%WM&W {.
everage Licens 'y es

A T Yeoe jex |
| FOR TEMPORARY EXTENSIONS ONL Y- |

Date(s) of Extension:

'Full Name of Applicant

Trade Name G\m\_»g_ m,. » DN SN o |
Are there outside areas which are dontiguous to the _.uqoimmm which are to mw part of the premises sought to
i be licensed?” Yes 01 No i

, , Ycop SR ¥ P00 — Ysoo v 0

| The above extension of the licensed premises as shown in the sketch O does comply or 0 does not comply §
| with zoning requijrements for the sale of alcoholic beverages pursuant to this application. :

,
[Signed: K A ., Title: JLe N2 \&\\Umﬁ&\\v.ﬁw\

DN oo

ST BERON o on comm e



, Lo B VV{

§ The above permanent extensionlgf the licensed premises as shown in the sketch 01 amm‘.w‘.mmmmw.u._‘ Tdoes

not comply with the requirements of the Florida Sanitary Code.
Signed: Date:

Title:____ . . Agency:

| D the undersigned individually, ,oC.“m corporation for itself, its officers and directors, hereby swear or affirm
that | am duly authorized to make the above and foregoing application and, as such, | hereby swear or affirm

fand Tobacco, the sheriff, his deputies, and police officers for the purposes of determining compliance with the
beverage and cigareite laws.”

| swear under oath or affimation under penalty of perjury as provided for in Sections 559.791, 562.45 and
837.06, Florida Statutes, that the foregoing information is frue and correct.”

If muvizm for a temporary extension, check the box to confirm the following statement:

# Q “l understand that the premises must be restored to its original form at the conclusion of the authorized
temporary event.”

| STATE OF

| COUNTY OF

m APPLICANT SIGNATURE A

| The foregoing was ( ) Swom to and Subscribed OR () Acknowledged Before me this | Day _

| of .20 , By who is () personally known

i tome OR ( ) who produced as identification.
Commission Expires: |

Nota _ucc_mn




‘& restrooms, bar locations-

nclude all E&_m aoo.,m. 8:=$3 mm.mm
any other specific areas which are part of the

areas, storage areas,
premises sought to be licensed.

8 A muiti-story ,Eﬁgi:mnm. the entire building is to be licensed must show each fioor.
# Trade Name (D/B/A) k .
|
i
Receipt Number Date of Receipt
Extension Fee Date__
| ABAT Authorized Signature O Approved O Disapproved



\y\&\ws\,(& v.\ﬁ\m*ni

Tpa.m» floor Pian

1270 Estero Bivd
Ft. Myers Beach , FI

East

o

Beach Beach | Beach

South , »ﬁ

Gulf of Mexico

PERMIT COUNTER



Feb 11 04 02:08p Michael Stanton 9417655018

Amene oredeH

Estero Bivd,

e

North Parking lof
Parking lot

Gulfshore Gni
1270 Estero Bivd ‘
Ft. Myers Beach , FI
3393171

i

Al
i

East

[, Miyarree

et R ety e

ot —
[piiamaret

e,
e e R o

South

G:if of Mexico

W Fep 1o

PERMIT COUNTER



QiAnoyase) L3¢ d

\
-
A
N
\ MW ANOd  +00T/T1/T ‘ | $00T/C1/T ssewero|dmIog 10§ oLy Mar
MAN aNOd  ¥00T/TI/T ¥00Z/C1/T '[ddy soueor] 21EIg JO 1
MIN aNOd  +00T/TIT ¥002/C1/2 arepd) dejy
M ANOQ  #007/C1/T v002/T1/T Surddey S1D 18
MIN ENOd  $00T/T1/T ¥00T/21/2 pauyox
MIN ANOQ  ¥00T/21/T ‘ ¥002/21/T pasnoya:
p—— oy ajepdn oyuoneoydde M ENOa  +00T/TI/T ¥002/21/C PAAIR03Y UONBOIL(
MIN ENOA  ¥00T/T1/C ¥00T/T1/C paaoxddy uonduose(q [e
MW ENOA  p00T/TIfT v00T/T1/2 SAJON] SIO) o1}
MIIN ANOd  ¥00T/Tl/T  POOT/EI/C  +00T/T1/T pauBissy o

0v000-v002d OO *# dse)

FEPET
3 1 Bunsry AIARIY ase)

It




ny
25 4

3
8




iy

—

_..—-/’.

o b S—
i M Bt i b e s s 3o
At NS A i £ S S o S e e s bt o
i e in it - Anae e - -

”'f’y«""’fﬁ, h{”@‘ i -

\f’ K

7‘ [ ’f ﬂ’s"’ V’B’ i// - i, W*tkammum ﬁi'"”“ﬂ\wﬂ“ﬁf'asm T;: llnim D

Y rl “H. W‘y iy ; gﬂ.lw,ww . %" ﬁg% e ; g
& ull" ,,Al ﬁ "J

<

=2

— =7 C}z

aﬂ“’é S Y ARG

B s

.M“ p ,__W

S IHZZ 570

(;; 917 ; B ” ?‘V‘r‘ Wﬂ tﬂ;@fwji&’ ;Wl’ I‘[ﬁ 'ﬂ'MML&;ﬂ“ {ﬂ?&"” ‘F“l,/!l s

TR i) T ,}Wg?w WL WWW ’

o "":’“ W’? ,?&M _# ‘!"m m&p 'ﬂ’ -*:%Eg;uw
’77*!«& —/”"‘2/‘/7 ‘M‘_@@vﬂvg g mwﬂ; léﬁﬂ;&w

,‘b
d g T ‘nln }5”' %MI Ig - Hw.vm._,
Y m”fpa ‘ "’” FrmY o0 gy
R

mﬁv”" Wa’y i fy"ll" ot wr S
G A
- @ - ‘?“[z M g

.
. 3

ezt Alq%ﬂgagﬁ““ -

Wl



PLUNBING & LEB COUNT!
PERMIT

Plumbing
Commercial
*ERMIT NUMBER: PLU2004-00229 ISSUED:  (06/01/04
Jwner Name:  GIL JUAN C EXPIRES: 12/01/04

ontractor: CFEC035745 S AND S PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

>roject Name:  GULF SHORE GRILL
Jescription: SINK PLUMBING ON BAR

job Address: 1270 ESTERO BLVD FORT MYERS BEACH 33931

Living Area: 0SF
INSPECTION REQUEST LINE: 479-8287
DATE BY BATE , 8Y
201 1st R. Plumb ’ : 202 2nd R. Plumb
204 Finat Plumb Other Inspection

WARNING TC CWNER: YOUR FAILURE YO RECORD A NOTICE OF ﬁG!Emznmlmz.ﬂ HIAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
BAPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TG THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIED, OR FEDERAL AGERCIES.

THIS PERMIT IS VOID iF THE FIRST INSPECTION IS NOT MADE WITHIN SIK (5) MONTHS FROM THE DATE ISSUED OR IF NO INSPECTION
< BEEN MADE FOR A PERICD OF SIX (8] MONTHS FROM THE MOST RECENT PASSED INSPECTION. BUILDING PLANS MUST BE OM JOB A7
JOF INSPECTION, RENSPECTION FEE$25.00.

THIS CARD MUST BE PLACED ON A BOARD AT EYE LEVEL SO IT CAN BE READ FROM

ATPRrET RN DIE BRATEATEN EBMEE THE WIREATHER



JUN-21-2884 81:33 FROM:DANA R GOSFORD 615-595-1918 TO: 12394986842 P.2/5

PARCEL # 19-46-24-W4-0070F.0010

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDING

BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER FOR
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA

.“.O<<zO_u_uom._.g<mmmmm>01._nrom.o>"
Petitioner, : :
VS, :

. .
CASE NO.; 2004-016F [ b

Colorado East Inc.
Respondent :

CODE ENFORCEMENT ORDER

THIS CASE was first heard by the undersigned Fort Myers Beach Hearing Examiner at a public
hearing on May 11, 2004 , after which an Order was entered which found that a violation existed on
the subject property located, as reported by the Petitioner, at, and required the Respondent, as the
responsible person or entity, to complete certain actions that would abate the viclation by a date
certain or face the imposition of a specified fine.

On June 9, 2004, the Hearing Examiner received compatent evidence that the violation had
been abated in accord with the above Order, and therefore finds and decides:

1. That the Respondent complied with the above-noted Order , and
2. That the violation on the subject property is abated.

Respondent advised that because the abatement of the violation occurred after the time allowed
in the initial Notice Of Code Violation, any similar violation in the future by the same property owner

6/18/04.0ac



JUN-21-2084 81:33 FROM:DANR R GOSFORD 615-585-1918 T0: 12394586842 P.3/5

on property located in Lee County may be treated as a “repeat offense” for fine assessment
purposes,

Upon recording in the public records, this Order shall constitute an acknowledgment of no
imposition of a fine or lien against the Respondent pursuant to Chapter 162, F S. for the Orderdated .

DONE AND ORDERED at 1500 Monroe Street, Second Floor, Fort Myers, Lee County, Florida
on June 9, 2004 .

- Hearing Exafninen)
for the Cows of Fort Myers B . Florida

A copy of this Order has been furnished by regular U.S. Mail to the Respondent, and to Dick Roosa,
Esquire, Town of Fort Myers Beach, 2523 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL. 33931; and by
hand delivery to the Lee County Development Services Division (Code Enforcement), on June 18,
2004 .

APPEAL: An aggrieved party may appeal an Order of the Hearing Examiner of Lee County to the
Circuit Court. The appeal shall be limited to appellate review of the record created before the Hearing
Examiner. An appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of the Order to be
appealed. -

6/18/04.0ac
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appropriate official shall immediately take action in
accordance with such decision.

(d) Any aggrieved person may obtain judicial
review of the decision of Lee County’s boards of
adjustment and appeals by filing a petition for writ
of certiorari in the circuit court. Such petition must
be filed within 30 calendar days after the board of
adjustment and appeals’ decision, but not thereafter,
pursuant to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.
The original petition for writ of certiorari must be

filed with the clerk of the circuit court. Copies of the

petition shall be filed with the building official for
forwarding to the town attorney.

Secs. 6-83--6-110. Reserved.

DIVISION 3. BUILDING CODE
Sec. 6-111. Adoption; aEn-E,Em:Q. |

The following chapters and sections of the 1997
Standard Building Code, as published by Southern
Building Code Congress Intemational, Inc., 900
Montclair Road, Birmingham, Alabama 35213-
1206, are hereby adopted by reference and made a
part of this article, with the exceptions set forth as
follows:

Chapter 1, Administration.
Section 104.1.1 is amended to read as follows:
104.1.1. When required.

Any owner, authorized agent, lessee, tenant
or contractor or any other person using the land,
building or premises who desires to construct,
enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, change or
upgrade the occupancy of a building or structure
as per section 3401.2.1, or to erect, install,
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace
any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing -
system, the installation of which is regulated by
the technical codes, or to construct a sign of any
description, or to install or alter fire extinguishing
apparatus, elevators, engines, or to install a steam
boiler, furnace, heater, incinerator or other heat-
producing apparatus or other appurtenances, or to
cause any such work to be done, shall first make
application to the building official and obtain the
required permit for the proposed work.

Exception: Permits shall not be required for
the following mechanical work:

Sec. 6-111

(a) Any portable heating appliances;

(b) Any portable ventilation equipment;

{(c) Any portable cooling unit;

(d) Any steam, hot or chilled water piping
within any heating or cooling equipment
regulated by this code;

(e) Replacement of any part which does not
alter its approval or make it unsafe;

() Any portable evaporative cooler;

(g) Any self-contained refrigeration system
containing ten pounds (4.54 kg) or less
of refrigerant and actuated by motors of
one horsepower (746 W) or less.

Section 104.1.4 is amended to add the following:
104.1.4. Minor repairs.

Ordinary minor repairs, routine
maintenance, or incidental work of a .
nonstructural nature may be made without a
permit, provided that such repair shall not
violate any of the provisions of the technical

- codes. For purposes of this section, “ordinary..
minor repairs” include the replacement of
damaged or worn materials by similar new
materials and any other by the building official.
Ordinary minor repairs under this section may
not involve the cutting of any structural beam or
supporting member or include any alterations
that would increase habitable floor area, change
the use of any portion of the building, remove or
change any required means of egress or exit
access, or affect the structural integrity or fire
rating of the building.

Section 104.1.6 , relating to time limitations, is
amended to add the following:

The building official shall take all actions
necessary to process an application for a permit
with plans as filed, or as amended, without
unreasonable or unnecessary delay. All plans
reviewed which are approved by the building
official or his designee are a best effort in good
faith by the town in determining compliance of
the plans with all applicable codes, ordinances,
rules or regulations. Any failure on the part of
the town to ascertain violations of any
applicable codes, ordinances, rules or
regulations on the approved plans shall not
exonerate the contractor, builder and/or owner
for their failure to comply with any and all
codes, ordinances, rules or regulations.

A permit issued shall be construed to be a
license to proceed with the work but shall not be .
construed as authority to violate, cancel, alter or
set aside any of the provisions of this code, nor



- Sec. 34-1264

Aicoholic Beverages

is clearly incidental to other retail sales
commodities, such as in a grocery store,
supermarket, or drugstore, the separation
requirements from any dwelling unit shall not
apply. .

(4) In any planned development zoning district
where the applicant is contemplating the sale
of alcoholic beverages for consumption off
the premises in an establishment which
cannot meet the distance requirements set
forth in subsection (d) of this section, the
applicant shall request a deviation from the
requirements of subsection (d).

Sec. 34-1264. Sale or service for on-premises
consumption.

(a) Approval required. The sale or service of
alcoholic beverages for consumption on the
premises shall not be permitted until such location
has been approved by the town as follows:

(1) Administrative approvai. The director may
administratively approve the sale or service
of alcoholic beverages for consumption on
the premises when in conjunction with the
following uses if the proposed use satisfies
the requirements set forth in this division.
When circumstances so warrant the director
may determine that administrative approval is
not the appropriate action and that the
applicant must instead apply for approval as a
special exception. Such circumstances may
include the previous denial of a similar use at
that location, the record of public opposition
to a similar use at that location, and similar
circumstances. When the director has
approved a request for consumption on the
premises at a location where the actual
building has not been constructed, the
director shall not approve another request for
consumption on the premises which could
potentially violate the distance requirements.
If the first building is completed within less
than one year, and it can be shown the second
use would not violate the prescribed distance
requirements, the director may approve the
second location subject to all other
requirements contained in this division.

AN Qwaﬁ or cocktail lounges located in

commercial zoning districts which permit
bars or cocktail lounges, provided the

standards set forth in subsections (b)(1)
and (3) of this section are met;

b. Charter, party fishing boat, or cruise ship,
provided the standards of section (b)(3) are
met. The COP approval is specific to the
charter, party fishing boat, or cruise ship
operating from a specific location and does
not run with the land nor is it transferable.

c. Clubs and membership organizations
located in commercial zoning districts,
where permitted, provided the standards
set forth in subsections (b)(2)d and (b)(3)
of this section are met; :

d. Cocktail lounges in golf course clubs,
provided the standards set forth in
subsections (b)(2)c and (b)(3) of this
section are met;

e. Hotels/motels, provided the standards set
forth in subsections (b)(2)b and (b)(3) of
this section are met; and

/@hm&b:x&:? provided the standards set

forth in subsections (b)(2)a and (b)(3) of
this section are met,

(2) Special exception.

a. A special exception for consumption on
the premises shall be required for:
1. Any establishment not covered by
subsection (a)(1) of this section; or

g 2. Any establishment which provides

outdoor seating areas for its patrons
_ consuming alcoholic beverages, except
™ that a restaurant may have outdoor

> seating approved administratively

~-) provided the outdoor seating area is not
“Within 500 feet of a place of worship,
religious facility, school
(noncommercial), day care center
(child), park, or dwelling unit under
separate ownership.

b. The burden of proof that the grant of the
special exception will not have an adverse
effect on surrounding properties lies with
the applicant.

c. A single special exception for consumption
on the premises for a multiple-occupancy
complex in a conventional zoning district
shall be sufficient to permit consumption
on the premises in every restaurant which
exists or may be established within the
multiple-occupancy complex.



Alcoholic Beverages

Gv, Planned developments.

a. No administrative approval is necessary
where an individual establishment or other
facility proposing consumption on the
premises is explicitly designated on the
master concept plan and is included on the
approved schedule of uses.

b. If consumption on the premises is shown
as a permitted use on the approved
schedule of uses for a multiple-occupancy
complex, no administrative approval for
consumption on the premises shall be
required for restaurants within the
multiple-occupancy complex.

c. Consumption on the premises for other
uses within planned developments require
administrative approval or a special
exception.

(b) Location; parking.
(1) Prohibited locations.

a. Except as may be exempted in subsections
(a)(1) or (b)(2) of this section, no
establishment for the sale or service of
alcoholic beverages for consumption on
the premises shall be located within 500
feet of:

1. A place of worship, religious facility,
school (noncommercial), day care
center (child), or park;

2. A dwelling unit under separate
ownership, except when approved as .
part of a planned development; or

3. Another establishment primarily
engaged in the sale of alcoholic
beverages for consumption on the
premises, excluding those uses listed
under subsection (b)(2) of this section.

Distance shall be measured from any

public entrance or exit of the establishment

in a straight line to the nearest property
line of the place of worship, religious
facility, school (noncommercial), day care
center (child), dwelling unit, or park, or to
the closest public entrance or exit of any
other establishment primarily engaged in
the sale of alcoholic beverages.

b. Where an establishment for the sale of
alcoholic beverages is located in
conformity with the provisions of this
subsection, and a place of worship,

/ @)

Sec. 34-1264

religious facility, school (noncommercial),
day care center (child), park or dwelling
unit is subsequently established in the
proximity of such existing establishment,
then the separation requirements shall not
apply.

Exceptions to location standards. Exceptions
to location standards are as follows:
a. Restaurants, provided:

1. The restaurant is in full compliance
with state requirements;

2. The restaurant serves cooked, full-
course meals, prepared daily on the
premises; and .

3. Only a service bar is used and the sale
or service of alcoholic beverages is only
to patrons ordering meals, or, if the
restaurant contains a cocktail lounge for
patrons waiting to be seated at dining
tables, the lounge shall be located so
that there is no indication from the
outside of the structure that the cocktail
lounge is within the building.

4. The other requirements of § 34-1264(k)
shall be met.

b. Hotels/motels:
1. The hotel/motel contains at least 100

guest rooms under the same roof and

. thatbars or cocktail lounges are located

" within the hotel or motel and under the

same roof; and

2. The exterior of the building must not
have storefronts or give the appearance
of commercial or mercantile activity
visible from the street,

If the use contains windows visible from

the street, the windows shall be of fixed,

Gagoﬁa glass. Access to the cocktail
lounge or bar must be through the lobby.
Additional entrances are not permitted
unless the additional entrance or door
opens into an enclosed courtyard or patio
The additional entrance may not be visible
from the street. A fire door or exit shall be
permitted, provided that the door or exit is
equipped with panic type hardware and is
maintained in a locked position except in
an emergency.




c. Golf course clubhouses, provided that:

1. The golf course consists of at least nine
holes a clubhouse, locker rooms, and
attendant golf facilities, and comprises
in all at least 35 acres of land.

2. Failure of such club to maintain the golf
course, clubhouse, and golf facilities
shall automatically terminate the
privilege of the cocktail lounge and sale
of beer from the refreshment stands.

d. Membership organizations, provided that:

1. such club or organization conforms to
all the requirements of F.S. ch. 561 and
other applicable state laws, and

2. there are no signs or other indications
visible from the exterior of the
clubhouse, building, or structure that
alcoholic beverages are served.

™\, (3) Parking. Restaurants providing alcoholic
beverages for consumption on the premises
must comply with the parking requirements
set forth in § 34-2020(2). Any bar or cocktail
lounge must provide parking in accordance
with § 34-2020(2). All other uses must meet
the parking requirements of the principal use.

(c) Procedure for approval.
(1) Administrative approval.

a: Application. An applicant fora -
consumption on the premises permit shall
submit the following information on a
form provided by the town:

1. The name, address, and telephone
number of the applicant.

2. The name, address, and telephone
number of the owner of the premises, if
not the applicant.

3. A notarized authorization from the
property owner to apply for the permit.

4. Location by STRAP and street address.

5. Type of state liquor license being
requested.

6. A site plan, drawn to scale, showing:

i. The property in question, including
all buildings on the property and
adjacent property; .

Alcoholic Beverages
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iv. The floor area of the building and
proposed seating capacity. If a
restaurant is proposing a bar or
lounge for patrons waiting to be
seated in the restaurant, the floor
area and seating area of the lounge
shall be shown in addition to the
restaurant seating area.

7. A town map marked to indicate all of
the property within 500 feet of the
building to be used for consumption on
the premises.

8. An notarized affidavit executed by the -
applicant indicating that no place of
worship, religious facilities, day care
centers (child), noncommercial schools,
dwelling units or parks are located
within 500 feet of the building to be
used.

b. Findings by director. Prior to permit

approval, the director shall conclude that

all applicable standards have been met. In

addition, the director shall make the
following findings of fact:

1. There will be no apparent deleterious
effect upon surrounding properties and
the immediate neighborhood as
represented by property owners within
500 feet of the premises.

2. The premises are suitable in regard to
their location, site characteristics, and
intended purpose. Lighting must be
shuttered and shielded from
surrounding properties.

(2) Special exception.
a. Applications for special exceptions shall be

submitted on forms supplied by the town
and shall contain the same information as
required for administrative approval.

b. Advertisements and public hearings shall

be conducted in accordance with the
requirements set forth in article II of this
chapter.

(d) Temporary one-day permit. :
(1) Intent; applicability. It is the intent of this

ii. Entrances to and exits from the
building to be used by the public;
iil. A parking plan, including entrances

and exits;

subsection to require that nonprofit and for-
profit organizations and establishments in the
town obtain a one-day temporary alcoholic
beverage permit for the sale of alcoholic
beverages at the specific location where an
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Parking

provided there is no increase in total floor area or
capacity.

(1) Existing buildings or uses enlarged in terms
of floor area shall provide additional parking
spaces for the enlarged floor area in
accordance with the standards specified in
this section. \

(2) When the use of a building is changed to a
different use which is required to have more
parking than exists, the additional parking
shall be provided in accordance with the
standards specified in this section.

(c) Bicycle parking. Commercial, multifamily,
and mixed-use buildings may eliminate one required
parking space by providing and maintaining a
bicycle rack able to hold four bicycles.

(d) Minimum parking standards.

(1) RESIDENTIAL USES.

a. Dwelling units with individual driveways:
The minimum requirement is 2.0 spaces
for each dwelling unit. Stacking of vehicles
in the driveway is permitted.

b. Dwelling units with common parking lots:
Minimum requirements are as follows:

1. Studio or efficiency: 1.0 spaces per unit.

2. One bedroom: 1.25 spaces per unit,

3. Two bedrooms: 1.25 spaces per unit.

4. Three or more bedrooms: 1.5 spaces per
unit.

5. Live/work units: 2.0 spaces per unit.

Stacking of vehicles is not permitted

except as provided in § 34-2015(5).

¢. Timeshare units: Parking requirements are
the same as for multiple-family buildings.
If lock-off accommodations are provided,
parking for the lock-off units will be
calculated at 0.5 extra spaces per lock-off
unit,

d. Living units without kitchens: Living
units that do not contain customary
cooking facilities within the individual
units but instead have a central kitchen for
food preparation and where meals are
served in a central dining area or individual
rooms must calculate parking requirements
as follows: one parking space per four
residents or four beds (whichever is
greater), plus ten percent.

Pace 140 of 169

e. Group quarters, excluding living units

subjects to § 34-2020(d)(1)d. The
minimum requirement is one parking space
per bedroom or one space per two beds,
whichever is greater.

(2) COMMERCIAL USES.
a. Bars and cocktail lounges. The minimum

requirement is 15 spaces per 1,000 square
feet of total floor area. If outdoor seating is
provided, an additional one space per four
outdoor seats or 75 square feet of outdoor
seating area (whichever is greater) must be
provided. See also subsection (2)h of this
section, pertaining to restaurants, and
subsection (4) of this section.

b. Bed-and-breakfast inns. The minimum

requirement is 1 parking space for each
guest room plus 1 space for the owners’
quarters.

c. Car washes. The minimum requirement is

two spaces per car wash stall or space, plus
drive-through facilities (see subsection
(2)d of this section). Each individual car
wash stall or space may count as one of the
required two parking spaces per stall.

d. Drive-through facilities. Where permitted,

any commercial establishment providing

drive-through service windows or stalls

shall provide separate vehicle stacking for
those uses. For the purpose of this section,

a stacking unit is defined as 18 feet in

length and 9 feet in width. The total

number of stacking units required is to be
based on the type of business, as follows:

1. Banks and financial establishments:
Stacking lanes to accommodate three
cars per window.

2. Car washes: Stacking to accommodate
one car per service stall or three cars,
whichever is greater.

3. Restaurants: New or expanded drive-
through facilities are not permitted for
restaurants (see § 34-620(g)). For
existing drive-through facilities that are
being lawfully reconfigured, stacking
lanes to accommodate six cars per
service lane, with a minimum of four .
spaces preceding the menu board. o

4. Other: Stacking for two cars.

As adonted hv Ordinance 03-03 on March 3. 2003
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. Hotels and motels. The minimum
requirement is 1.2 parking spaces for each
guest unit up to 450 square feet and 1.5
spaces for each larger guest unit.

Offices. This category includes offices of
all types not specifically listed elsewhere,
including banks and medical facilities. The
minimum requirement is 2 spaces per
1,000 square feet of total floor area. See
also subsection (2)d. of this section
pertaining to vehicle stacking for drive-
through facilities.

g. Personal services. The minimum

_requirement is 5 spaces per 1,000 square
feet.

h. Restaurants. With the exceptions noted

1.

below, the minimum parking requirements

for restaurants is 8 spaces per 1,000 square

feet of total floor area plus any outdoor

seating area. .

1. Accessory restaurant. When a
restaurant is located within the same
building as the principal use, and is
clearly provided primarily for the
employees and customers of the
principal use, no additional parking
spaces are required.

2. Bars and cocktail lounges. If the
restaurant contains a cocktail lounge or
bar, the minimum requirement is 8
spaces per 1,000 square feet of total
floor area plus 5 additional spaces per
1,000 square feet of floor area used for
the bar or cocktail lounge. If outdoor
seating is provided, parking must also
be provided for the area used for
outdoor scating at these same rates.

Retail stores, freestanding. This subsection

applies to individual retail or business

establishments. Any retail establishment
proposing drive-through facilities shall
also meet the requirements of subsection

(d)(2)d of this section.

1. Convenience food and beverage stores.
The minimum requirement is 4 spaces
per 1,000 square feet of total floor area.
If more than 20% of the total floor area
or 600 square feet, whichever is less, is
used for the preparation and/or sale of
food or beverages in a ready-to-
consume state, parking for this area will

Sec. 34-2020

be calculated the same as a restaurant.
One parking space per four pumps will
be credited against the required parking.

2. Other retail or business establishments.
The minimum parking requirement is 3
spaces for each 1,000 square feet of
total floor area. Required parking for
-areas within the principal building
which are used only for dead storage
and are not available to the public shall
be computed at the rate of 2 spaces per-

- 1,000 square feet.

j. Warehousing (mini-warehouses). The

minimum requirement is 1 space per 25
storage units, with a minimum of 3spaces.

k. Wholesale establishments. The minimum

requirement is 1 space per company
vehicle plus 1 space per 1,000 square feet
of total floor area.

(3) MISCELLANEOQUS USES.
a. Educational institutions.

1. Public schools. Parking shall be
provided in compliance with state law.

2. Private or parochial schools and day
care centers. The minimum requirement
is one space per employee plus one
space for each 40 students.

b. Marinas and other water-oriented uses.

Minimum requirements are as follows:

1. Boat slips: One space per two slips.

2. Dry storage: One space per six unit
stalls.

3. Charter or party fishing boat services:
One space per three people based on
maximum passenger capacity of the
boats using the dock or loading facility.

4. Cruise ships: ne space per three people
based on the maximum passenger and
crew capacity of the ship.

5. Water taxis: Dedicated parking spaces
are not required at stopping points for
water taxis or water shuttles.

6. Other uses: Other uses including
accessory or ancillary marina uses such
as restaurants, bars, or lounges, boat
sales, etc. must be calculated separately
in compliance with this division.

. Museums, art galleries, libraries, and
other similar uses not covered elsewhere:. -

The minimum requirement is one parking
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OF CODE VIOLATI

GulfHor#  TOWN OF FT MYERS BEACH

¥

oo dped Wﬁmm COUNTY

Ref VIO2004-02437  page: 2/12i04
Colorado East Tnc. C/O Stacey Ferreria

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

. .~ DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
1190 Rosewood Trail CODE ENFORCEMENT
: P.0. BOX 358
M Juliet, TN 37122 FT. MYERS, FL. 33962
, (239)765-0202
RE: VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1250 Estero Blvd.
STRAP# 19 . 46 - 24 . W4_O0JOF._ 0010
Dear Praperty Owner/Tenant: . o
An inspection of the above refcrenced property on_2/12 , 20 9% disclosed the

existence of a violation contrary to Town of Ft Myers Beach FMB LDC Scction 34-1264 Saie Ot

Mk @

Service On-premises Consumption.

Tioricd 50 abate oF remedy this violation within_ 30 days of reccipt of thi¢ notiee
Muwc.nﬂ mxav—!ﬂﬂnvoohiﬁ Sn%.u the increased service and seating avea on the lower level.

This must be approved, or the applicant Tust return (o the aﬁmﬂ? approved sjic plan and conform o
code. N

v

ONCE THE VIOLATION HAS BEEN CORRECTED, FLEASE CONTACT THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NAMED BELOW at (239) 765-0202. ) )

u.woﬁw&:cgg%@.é%%o%@%ufﬁﬁh&nﬁ&uagw
abated and reoccurs, this case may be scheduled before the Lee County Hearing Examiner. You will be
notified as to time, date and location of this hearing. :

Plcase be advised that, under Florida Statutes Chapter 162 and Town of Tt Myers Beach Land
Development Code Chapter 2, Article V1L a fine of up 10 $250.00 per day may be imposed for esch
?wﬂg&aw&g%as&agﬁoggmonsaurgnngnﬂmmgwgmﬂ. )

Please contact Lee Connty Code Enforcement st (239) 765-0202 with respect to any questions
you may have regarding this notice. . ) .

(Accepting party) PRINT NAME

/ Code Enforcement oer
Signature of accepting party) / (Date) Development Scrvices Division
mwgvggom&unomag gaﬂ%ﬁ%%ﬁéﬁ.u&g fulfillthe -
statatory notice requirements of Florida Statute 162.12. The person accepting the documnent was informed
of the contents of the notice at the time of delivery.

1 swear or affinm the above statements arc true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

s and subscribed before me this day of — _— I
- ,20__ by (Inspector/Affiant) KDate)

personally koown to me.

Notary Public State of Florida

& 250

P
2

1



JUN-21-20B4 B1:33 FROM:DANR R GOSFORD 615-535-1918 T0: 12394286842 P.4-5

HEARING EXAMINER
FOR THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH

CODE ENFORCEMENT ORDER
FOR
CODE ENFORCEMENT CASE

CASE NUMBER: 2004-015F Copp Ao dgposit

RESPONDENT: Colorado East, Inc.

ORIGINAL HEARING DATE: May 11, 2004

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE H EARING EXAMINER CONTINUES THE ABOVE

ACTION, WITHOUT ENTERING FINDINGS OF FACT. FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS
MATTER WILL BE HELD ON:

July 13, at 9:00 AM.

The hearing will be held at the Town of Fort Myers Beach Town Hall, 2523 Estero Boulevard, Fort
Myers Beach, Lee County, Florida, and the Respondent urged to be present if the violation has not
been abated by that date. :

NN
Hearing ExAmirer
For the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida

Date: m\\\m\\b{

A copy of this Notice has been furnished by regular U.S. Mail to Respondent and to the Town of Fort
Myers Beach; and by hand delivery to the Lee County Development Services Division {Code
Enforcement), on June 15, 2004 .

nc.6/15/04



JUN-21-2884 81:34 FROM:DANR R GOSFORD 615-585-1918 T0:12394586242 - P.5/5

HEARING EXAMINER
FOR THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH

CODE ENFORCEMENT ORDER
FOR
CODE ENFORCEMENT CASE
CASE NUMBER: 2004-014F  (op Siats 5. Epavcron !
RESPONDENT: Colorado East, inc.
ORIGINAL HEARING DATE: May 11, 2004
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE H EARING EXAMINER C ONTINUES THE ABOVE

ACTION, WITHOUT ENTERING FINDINGS OF FACT. FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS
MATTER WILL BE HELD ON:

July 13, at 9:00 A.M.

The hearing will be held at the Town of Fort Myers Beach Town Hall, 2523 Estero Boulevard, Fort
Myers Beach, L.ee County, Florida, and the Respondent urged to be present if the violation has not
been abated by that date. :

Imwgm‘m@m_. T

For the Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida

Omﬁsm\u\ / \N \&W\

A copy of this Notice has been furnished by regutar U.S. Mail to mmmuo:,ama and fo the Town of Ford
Myers Beach; and by hand delivery to the Lee County Development Services Division (Code
Enforcement), on June 15, 2004 .

nc.6/15/04
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NOTICE OF CO. _VIOLATION
TOWN OF FT MYERS BEACH

J_ LEE COUNTY

Ref: VIO 2004-22047  page. 5 Nov 2004 SOUTHWEST FLORIDA
Colorado East Inc. c/o Stacey Ferreria

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
4233 Warren Dr CODE ENFORCEMENT
. P.0. BOX 398
Franklin TN 37067 FT. MYERS, FL. 33902

(239)765-0202
RE: VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1250 Estero Blvd, Ft Myers Beach, FL
STRAP# 19 - 46 - 24 - W4. 0070F, 0010

Dear Property Owner/Tenant:

An inspection of the above referenced property on 25 Oct 20 O4djsclosed the

existence of a violation contrary to Town of Ft Myers Beach FMB LDC Sect 34-1264 Sale or
Service on premises consumption (g)

This violation is in the form of Administrative approval COP2004-00013 has been viclated by the owner Ew
not conforming to the approved site plan presented for this administrative approval

You are directed to abate or remedy-this violation within_30 days of receipt of this notice
by The site plan must be amended to indicate the increased service and seating area on the lower level. This
Must be approved or the applicant must return to the originally approved site plan and conform to code.

ONCE THE VIOLATION HAS BEEN CORRECTED, PLEASE CONTACT THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NAMED BELOW at (239) 765-0202.

If you fail to remedy this condition within the time frame specified above or if the violation is
abated and reoccurs, this case may be scheduled before the Lee County Hearing Examiner. You will be
notified as to time, date and location of this hearing.

Please be advised that, under Florida Statutes Chapter 162 and Town of Ft Myers Beach Land
Development Code Chapter 2, Article VII, a fine of up to $250.00 per day may be imposed for each
day this violation continues to exist past the date set for compliance by the Hearing Examiner.

Please contact Lee County Code Enforcement at (239) 765-0202 with Bmﬁmﬁ to any questions
you may have regarding this notice.

Bob Konior
(Accepting party) PRINT NAME \%: PRINT
/ Code Enforcemént Officer
(Signature of accepting party) / (Date) Development Services Division

Acceptance of this document does not constitute an admission of responsibility, but does fulfill the
statutory notice requirements of Florida Statute 162.12. The person accepting the document was informed
of the contents of the notice at the time of delivery.

I swear or affirm the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Sworn and subscribed before me this day of /

,20 by (Inspector/Affiant) /(Date)
personally known to me.

Notary Public State of Florida



NOTICE OF COl _VIOLATION
TOWN OF FT MYERS BEACH

hmm COUNTY

Ref. VIO 2004-22061  pate; 5 Nov 2004 SOUTHWEST FLORIDA
Colorado East Inc. c/o Stacey Ferreria

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
4233 Warren Dr CODE ENFORCEMENT
. P.0. BOX 398
Franklin TN 37067 FT. MYERS, FL. 33902
(239)765-0202
RE: VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1250 Estero Blvd, Ft Myers Beach, FL
STRAP# 19 - 46 - 24 . W4.  0070F . 0010

Dear Property Owner/Tenant:
An inspection of the above referenced property on 25 Oct 20 O4disclosed the
existence of a violation contrary to Town of Ft Myers Beach FMB LDC Sect 34-1264 Sale or

Service on premises consumption (g)

This violation is in the form of The area designated for an alcoholic beverage permit cannot be expanded
without filing a new application for an alcoholic beverage permit in accordance with the requirements

n this chapter

You are directed to abate or remedy-this violation within _30 days of receipt of this notice
by apply for and receive the required permit or return to the originally approved permit and conform to code.

ONCE THE VIOLATION HAS BEEN CORRECTED, PLEASE CONTACT THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NAMED BELOW at (239) 765-0202.

If you fail to remedy this condition within the time frame specified above or if the violation is
abated and reoccurs, this case may be scheduled before the Lee County Hearing Examiner. You will be
notified as to time, date and location of this hearing.

Please be advised that, under Florida Statutes Chapter 162 and Town of Ft Myers Beach Land
Development Code Chapter 2, Article VII, a fine of up to $250.00 per day may be imposed for each
day this violation continues to exist past the date set for compliance by the Hearing Examiner.

Please contact Lee County Code Enforcement at (239) 765-0202 with respect to any questions

you may have regarding this notice.
Bob Konior

(Accepting party) PRINT NAME 7
F

/ C6de Enforcemefit Officer
(Signature of accepting party) / (Date) Development Services Division
Acceptance of this document does not constitute an admission of responsibility, but does fulfill the
statutory notice requirements of Florida Statute 162.12. The person accepting the document was informed
of the contents of the notice at the time of delivery.

I swear or affirm the above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Sworn and subscribed before me this, day of /
,20 by (Inspector/Affiant) /(Date)
personally known to me.

Notary Public State of Florida



